Project2_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:48 PM Page 1

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page ii

PRAISE FOR
HIGH PERFORMANCE
COACHING
“In my career, I have had the honor to spend time with many
successful people. They all possess amazing qualities that
contribute to their success. Steven coaches people in those
qualities. He has the ability to guide people to break through
their own barriers in performance and communication. He has
helped me tremendously over the years to be mindful, stay
focused, communicate effectively, and professionally flourish.”
— Doug Delouca, Executive Producer of ABC Television’s
“The Jimmy Kimmel Show”
“Over the years, I have had many coaches and Steven is one that
is truly gifted at helping individuals be the best they can be. As
a professional athlete, I knew I needed to do everything I could
to have the competitive edge and that is why I hired Steven. He is
a true professional who has dedicated his carrier to helping
individuals from sports to the business world get results—If you
want the edge, I recommend his coaching.”
— Tyus Edney, Director of Basketball Operations UCLA and
Former NBA and Euroleague basketball star

www.StevenGriffith.com
ii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page iii

“Your method of coaching has given me the results I have been
looking for over 20 years. Working with you, I finally am free from
struggling with limiting beliefs. I feel I am a different person—
stronger, happier, at peace. My relationships with my family and
friends have improved; I am more effective at work, and have
greater insight into all my work and personal relationships; I am
more open, expressive, and confident. I can’t wait to see how my
life continues to shift and open up to the world of possibilities.”
— Gina Anastasia, Chief People Officer, UberMedia and
former COO at Rent.com
“All successful top achievers have coaches and are action-oriented.
That’s why they are top achievers! If you’re ready to break through
barriers that you may not even realize are mentally holding you
back from achieving your highest performance, then you need to
coach with Steven right away. Not only does he produce results,
but he comes from an authentic place of truly caring about
serving and making a positive difference!”
— James Malinchak, Featured on ABC’s Hit TV Show,
“Secret Millionaire,” Co-Author, Chicken Soup for the
College Soul, Founder, www.BigMoneySpeaker.com
“When I started working with Steven, I knew what I wanted to
accomplish, I just didn’t know how to get there on my own.
Thanks to Steven’s tailor-made coaching program, I was able to
implement his techniques in order to reach my goal of starting
my own consulting business. Within two weeks, I had two clients
and was standing on the precipice of more business than I could
handle on my own. Steven Griffith is the real deal. He makes
dreams come true.”
— Mike Montgomery, Montlake Group, Business and
Political Consultant
High Performance Coaching
iii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page iv

“Steven, your Coaching program is extremely powerful and
effective. Through your guidance, I have grown in my ability to
communicate and deal with individuals effectively as a coach,
leader, manager, and problem solver. Thanks for your help. I highly
encourage anyone looking to improve who they are and increase
their chances of success to take the time and learn from you.”
— Tim Adams, LA KINGS Head Strength and Conditioning
Coach and former Los Angeles Raiders Coach
“After helping me through a very important corporate negotiation,
I have found Steven’s coaching to be of great value in real-world
applications. His insights and recommendations helped me to
stay calm, focused, and relaxed through the whole communication/
negotiation process, which yielded me a very successful contract.”
— Dr. George Kosmides, Founder & CEO, Wellness, Inc.
“Steven’s High Performance Coaching has had a profound
impact on my ability to coach, present, sell, and truly connect
with my clients. Because of his coaching and tools, I was able to
quickly take my business to the next level. I recommend his
program to any professional who wants to get fast results and
rapidly grow their business.”
— Mark MacDonald, Author of the New York Times Bestseller,
Body Confidence, Founder & CEO, Venice Nutrition
“In a world of increasingly confusing roles between men and
women, communication and relationships themselves are suffering.
Steven is that rare individual that understands the brain and the
biological differences between the sexes. He is an expert at coaching
both women and men to effectively communicate so they can
understand each other and have positive relationships that flourish.”
— Dr. Pat Allen, author of Getting To I Do and Founder of
the WANT Institute
www.StevenGriffith.com
iv

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page v

“Working with Steven Griffith has made a profound difference in
both my professional and personal life. His unique abilities to
detect root challenges helped me identify barriers that held me
back and coached me in a supportive manner for me to take action
outside my comfort zone. He gave me the tools that instantly
created new strategies to overcome my old challenges. With his
coaching, he helped me understand issues from a different
perspective enabling me to become a better communicator,
negotiator, and listener. Because of this, my relationships have
greatly been enhanced with both clients and colleagues.”
— Maria Gobic Javas, National Leasing Manager, National
Promotions and Advertising
“If you are committed to your own excellence in life, then look
no further than Steven Griffith and his High Performance Process.
He helped pull me out of a huge hole that I found myself in a few
years back. Not only did he help pull me out, but he also created
a blueprint for me to launch forward at a rate that I did not think
was possible. I cannot recommend his process enough! There are
only a few people out there who truly operate at this level and
Steven is one of them.”
— John Dewey, M.A., Founder Inheritancehelp.com
“If you want to make immediate and positive changes in yourself
and you are looking for a life-changing experience, look no
further. Steven has helped me to discover what is truly important
to me and help me see and shift the things that I didn’t even know
were holding me back! I now see for the first time what my true
passion and purpose is in life. If you are on a mission to create a
fulfilling and purpose-driven life, work with Steven.”
— Lorrie M. Ross, National Buyer Nordstrom

High Performance Coaching
v

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page vi

“I have known Steven for almost 20 years. When it comes to
coaching and performance, his expertise can provide you with
the guidance to successfully achieve your goals.”
— Eric Karros, Former Los Angeles Dodger star,
Current Fox TV Sports Commentator
“Steven Griffith’s High Performance Coaching is by far the best
investment I have made for my business. As an artist, I have always
been uncomfortable with the selling and negotiating process. Not
any more - Steven successfully walked me through the biggest
negotiations of my career and helped me close my first six-figure
commissioned project! Steven has taught me that I can be both a
great artist and run a successful and profitable business. I now
have the exact Blue Print for success. I truly appreciate his integrity
and priceless expertise. STEVEN ROCKS!!”
— Kristie Fujiyama Kosmides, Artist www.kfkart.com
“Steven Griffith is the most effective business coach I have had
the opportunity of working with. Utilizing just one of his many
techniques helped my business grow by more than 30% in a
down market. Anyone considering hiring Steven will find that he
is an immediate asset!”
— George Felactu, President, ML Consulting
“Steven has been critical to my personal and professional growth.
Inherently being a shy and introverted person, Steven has taught
me valuable communication skills that have allowed me to speak
dynamically in front of large groups of people. As well, my ability
to handle high-pressure sales situations has grown tremendously.
I highly recommend Steven for anyone looking to take their
game to the next level!”
— Mike Hibner, National Sales Director, Free Motion Fitness
www.StevenGriffith.com
vi

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page vii

“Every interaction is the most important. This includes those with
my clients, partners, colleagues, competitors, family, and friends.
Griffith’s system has given me the power to build trust and rapport
immediately, aligning myself to the highest level of confidence
completely transforming my conversations. And most importantly,
he has given me that slight edge, which has made a huge impact
in competing for and closing business.”
— David Sullivan, VP of Sales, CCC, Inc.
“Steven Griffith’s Coaching program is an easy, systematic
approach to getting results. It has helped us company-wide to
effectively communicate, service our customers, and empower our
employees with tools that work. I highly recommend it.”
— Jim McKenzie, COO, NASM (National Academy of Sports
Medicine)
“Steven proved to be an invaluable resource in my life. He was
the only person who was able to target, identify, and crystallize
stumbling blocks from my past and guide me through to a
more successful, brighter chapter in my life in a very short
amount of time.”
— Geoff Silverman, Literary, TV & Film Manager, Rain
Management, Santa Monica, CA

High Performance Coaching
vii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page viii

www.StevenGriffith.com
viii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page ix

HIGH
PERFORMANCE
COACHING
The 3-Step Solution to Immediately
Take Charge and Transform Your
Mental, Emotional, Physical and
Financial Future.

STEVEN GRIFFITH

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page x

Title: High Performance Coaching
Subtitle: The 3-Step Solution to Immediately Take Charge
and Transform Your Mental, Emotional, Physical and
Financial Future
Author: Steven Griffith
Published by: Steven Griffith & Associates
www.StevenGriffith.com
All rights reserved. No part of this book may be
reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopying,
recording or by any information storage and retrieval
system, without written permission from the author,
except for the inclusion of brief quotations in a review.
ISBN: 978-0-615-61144-0
High Performance Coaching
Copyright © 2011 by Steven Griffith
First Edition, 2011
Published in USA
1554 South Sepulveda, Suite 212
LA, CA 90025
310-575-0101
www.StevenGriffith.com

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xi

To my longtime friend and boxing coach, Tom Delaney —
you taught me through your kindness and compassion how to
be a great coach. It is to you I dedicate this book.

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xii

Acknowledgements
I want to acknowledge all the coaches and mentors I have
had over the years — I have learned something from every
one of you, as well as the thousands of clients and students
with whom I have been so blessed to work. Thank you to
my friend and boxing coach, Tom Delaney, for your
kindness and compassion, and your model of how to be an
awesome coach — I carry that with me every day. Mom: for
all your sacrifices you made all along the way for me. To
Gary De Rodriquez: you started me on the path of helping
me find my true self. Marilyn Youngbird, thank you for one
of the most transformational experiences in my first vision
quest to help me see my true path.
My friend John Dewey for your continuous support on this
journey, many hours of life discussions, and your
interviewing me for this book. Mark McDonald, the world’s
best nutritionist: Your friendship, inspiration, and trust in
letting me work with many of your clients in the early days
and education on nutrition has been the fuel for my body
to work. My friends Kristie, George, and Sophia Kosmides
for your constant love and support. David, for your
continuing support in friendship, fine writing skills on this
book, and flannel wardrobe. Dr. Pat Allen: Your teaching,
training, support, and wisdom in human relationships/
communication have been life-changing for me and every
person I coach. Dr Linda Steele: Thank you for your loving
spirit, support, and encouragement of my work. Dawn, for
doing a great job on the formatting and cover for this book.
James Malinchak, for coaching, inspiring, and motivating
me to get my message out and this book into the world.
Marv Belzar, for being a great mentor, friend and colleague,

www.StevenGriffith.com
xii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xiii

and your constant support on the journey of mindfulness:
you have had a profound impact on my teachings and thanks
for trusting your intuition to invite me to help teach at the
Spirit Rock teen retreat. Jon Kabat-Zinn, Trudy Goodman,
Christiane Wolf, Beth Sternleib, Joan Halifax, Eckhart Tolle:
You have all had a great impact on mindfulness in my
personal life, as well as my coaching philosophy. Dr. Dan
Siegel for your teaching about the brain, communication,
and relationships. David Rock for your work on the brain
and performance. Felecia Oh: proof reading, and C.J.
Matthews for your copy writing skills. Geoffrey White, for
your friendship and guidance in difficult times and always
helping me see the path. Charmain Page: Thank you for
your love, wisdom, and firm push every time I needed it.

High Performance Coaching
xiii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xiv

WELCOME TO HIGH
PERFORMANCE COACHING!
A message from Steven.
Are you experiencing…
• Barriers in your
performance?
• An unfulfilled purpose
in life?
• High stress and/or
sleep difficulties?
• Relationships that
aren’t working?
• Business issues?
• Difficulties with people
in any arena?

• Negative beliefs and
emotions?
• Wellness, energy,
weight, or health
issues?
• Difficult personal
and/or business
conversations?
• Not being able to get
your point across or
being persuasive in
your communication?

High Performance Coaching is not therapy. It is a performance
system that bridges the gap from your potential and what’s
holding you back to your own personal High Performance.
This system creates fast, measurable, real-world results —
not just some textbook ideas. What this means to you is
living a High Performance life right Now!
What most people don’t realize is that the reason they are
underperforming in business, having unsatisfying personal
relationships, having difficulty communicating with certain
people, experiencing high stress, feeling unfulfilled in their
www.StevenGriffith.com
xiv

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xv

career, not making enough money or are simply checked out
from living their life’s purpose is because of simple belief
patterns, misaligned values, and ineffective internal and
external communication strategies that are holding them back.
In addition, today’s high-stress competitive environment,
24/7 connectivity, and information overload have pushed us
to exceed our capacities to keep up.
It is how we individually perform under these stressful
conditions either on the field or in the boardroom that
determines success or failure.
Many times, we find ourselves in a place where we want to
change or know we need to change and just don’t know how
to do it. No matter what we do, we just can’t get past our
obstacles.
HPC breaks you through your old obstacles and allows you
to achieve results in areas that matter the most right now.
Imagine having a High Performance Coach at your side who
has a proven track record working with large and small
organizations and with the world’s top Business Executives,
Professionals, Olympic Athletes, Entrepreneurs, Entertainers,
Coaches, and parents and kids. With his expert knowledge,
he will help you navigate anything that comes your way so
you will feel confident, in control of your future and have a
High Performance life.

High Performance Coaching
xv

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xvi

THE HIGH PERFORMANCE
COACHING PROCESS

O

ur system is designed in a fast, 3-step process.

1. We identify old destructive beliefs and negative emotions,
high stress, and poor performance associated with your
beliefs that you may not be aware of that may be hidden
under the surface or that are stopping and holding you back.
2. We neutralize your old BELIEFS and create NEW
STRATEGIES and resources that are aligned with the
VALUES of what you truly want in life.
3. We Coach you on the new High Performance and
COMMUNICATION strategies for ongoing permanent
results and High Performance in all areas of your life.

OLD

NEW

COACHING
NEW HIGH
PERFORMANCE

STRATEGIES

BELIEFS

www.StevenGriffith.com
xvi

LIFE

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xvii

When your beliefs, values and communication are aligned,
the following results allow High Performance to flourish:
• Decreased stress

• Increased income

• Emotional balance

• Mindful living

• Increased productivity

• Fulfilled life purpose

• Increased freedom

BELIEFS

FREEDOM
HAPPINESS
MINDFULNESS
DECREASED STRESS
INCREASED INCOME
INCREASED PRODUCTIVITY
FUFILLED LIFE PURPOSE

COMMUNICATION

VALUES

High Performance Coaching
xvii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xviii

High Performance Conversations
A big part of your success is your ability to communicate
(e-mail, face-to-face, phone, Facebook, text messaging, etc…).
Part of your High Performance Coaching will center around
communication and conversations, both with yourself and
people in your world. How effectively you communicate will
determine your income, your relationships, and ultimately
your overall happiness. With HPC, you will master all your
communication and conversations.
Whether it’s professionally or personally, we have all been
faced with having “the” conversation — the one we need to
have and don’t or we do poorly.

www.StevenGriffith.com
xviii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xix

At HPC, we know that the conversation is the
relationship, and how well you are holding or not holding
your conversations determines your success when:
• Closing a sale or deal
• Negotiating a deal, job
offer, raise, or
promotion
• Critiquing a coworker’s work
performance/behavior
• Ending a relationship
• Asking a friend to
repay a loan
• Asking for a date

• Confronting a loved
one with a difficult
topic
• Giving your boss
feedback on
challenging behavior
towards you
• Talking to in-laws
about interfering
• Satisfy clients,
customers, and
colleagues

• Discussing problems in
a relationship

High Performance Coaching
xix

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xx

HPC coaches you in implementing a strategic, step-bystep conversation by:
• Seeing things from
multiple perspectives

• Breaking through fear
and anxiety

• Identifying
emotions/beliefs that are
holding you back

• Being mindful and
responding vs. reacting

• Creating safety &
bridging the gap to
mutual purpose and
resolution

• Feeling confident,
compassionate, and
courageous
• Ethically influencing and
persuading

Who Is High Performance Coaching For?
• Entrepreneurs

• Business Executives

• Entertainers

• Athletes

• Parents

• Coaches

www.StevenGriffith.com
xx

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxi

SOME OF STEVEN’S CLIENTS
Business Executives & Entrepreneurs
Gina Anastasia – Chief People Officer, UberMedia
Former COO at Rent.com
Mark MacDonald – New York Times best-selling author,
Body Confidence, and founder and CEO of Venice
Nutrition
Pete Zachary – CEO, NPA
Doug Delouca – Executive Producer, ABC Television’s
“The Jimmy Kimmel Show”
Mike Montgomery – Montlake Group, Business and
Political Consultant
Mike Hibner – National Sales Director, Free Motion
Fitness
David Sullivan – Senior VP of Sales, CCC, Inc.
Mike Garrett – Entrepreneur
Dr. Linda Steele – Psychologist/Drug intervention
specialist
Charlie McPhee – Sr. VP Real Estate Development, Jll Inc.
Dr. George Kosmides – Founder & CEO, Wellness, Inc.
Geoff Silverman – Literary, TV & Film Manager, Rain
Management

High Performance Coaching
xxi

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxii

Dave Olear – VP, Wells Fargo
Charles Pence – Realtor, Coldwell Banker, Top 50 World,
Producer
Maria Gobic Javas – National Leasing Manager National
Promotions and Advertising

Athletes & Coaches
Tim Adams – LA Kings Strength & Conditioning Coach
and former LA Raiders Coach
Tyus Edney – Director of Basketball Operations UCLA
and Former NBA and Euroleague Basketball Star
Mike Piazza – MLB Catcher, Future Baseball Hall of
Famer
Mike Sherrard – 3-Time NFL Super Bowl Player
Eric Karros – LA Dodger Legend and Current Fox TV
Sports Commentator
Chad Lewis – NFL Pro Bowler
Luis De Fretiz – Former Mr. Universe and World-Class
Fitness Expert/Coach
George Romain – USA Olympic Volleyball Medalist
Steve Sarkisian – Head Football Coach, University of
Washington
George Felactu – High Performance Sports Trainer,
President, ML Consulting

www.StevenGriffith.com
xxii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxiii

Jason Kendall – MLB player
Kristy Morrell – RD, Head Athletic Dietitian, University
of Southern California
Nomar Garciaparra – MLB Player
Don MacLean – NBA Player, Fox TV Commentator
Rob Fredickson – NFL player

Organizations
Wells Fargo

Coldwell Banker

University of Southern
California

ADP

Pepperdine University

Los Angeles Police
Department

UCLA

Venice Nutrition

NPA

United States Bankcard
Services

National Academy of
Sports Medicine
Citibank

Members of the MLB,
NFL, NBA, and NHL

High Performance Coaching
xxiii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxiv

www.StevenGriffith.com
xxiv

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxv

HIGH
PERFORMANCE
COACHING
The 3-Step Solution to Immediately
Take Charge and Transform Your
Mental, Emotional, Physical and
Financial Future.

STEVEN GRIFFITH

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxvi

www.StevenGriffith.com
xxvi

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxvii

Table of Contents
Introduction ................................................................xxvii
Chapter 1: The Beginning of High Performance .............1
Chapter 2: HPC Foundation and Guiding Principles....11
Chapter 3: How We Create Our Reality........................17
Mindfulness...............................................................19
The Ability to Change ..............................................21
True Grit ...................................................................25
Small Steps to Change ...............................................27
Chapter 4: Step 1 – Beliefs ..........................................39
Chapter 5: Your Life’s Purpose ......................................59
Why You Should Find Your Life Purpose...................60
The Golden Circle.....................................................62
Framework of the Golden Circle ...............................63
WHY are you here? ..................................................64
Chapter 6: Step 2 – Values ............................................73
What Are Values?.......................................................76
Values Provide Motivation .........................................77
Aligning Your Values..................................................84
Chapter 7: Goals...........................................................87
Why Set Goals? .........................................................89
Goal Setting Questions to Ask ...................................92
Setting SMART Goals ...............................................93
Success Begins with Visualizing Results .....................94
Meditate on the Conditions You Wish to Produce.....96
Visualization Success Strategies ..................................96
Goal Setting .............................................................98

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxviii

Chapter 8: Step 3 – Communication ..........................103
Internal Communication.........................................106
Mindfulness.............................................................107
Negative Thoughts & Feelings
and How to Turn Them Around..............................114
Language to Get What You Want ............................120
Positive Replacement Words ...................................121
Chapter 9: How to Shift Your State.............................123
1. Breathing.............................................................126
1. The 4-7-8 (Relaxing Breath) Exercise...................127
2. Circle Of Excellence ............................................130
3. Spinning..............................................................132
4. Visualization........................................................134
5. Gratitude.............................................................135
5. Cultivating a Gratitude Mindset ..........................136
6. Laughter ..............................................................138
5. Benefits of Laughter:............................................138
5. How to Use Laughter: .........................................139
Index ..........................................................................141
About Steven Griffith..................................................143
Contact Information ...................................................144

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxix

INTRODUCTION
“You have to expect things of yourself
before you can do them.”
— Michael Jordan

“All successful top achievers have
coaches and are goal oriented. That is
why they are top achievers.”
— James Malinchak

High Performance Coaching
xxix

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxx

www.StevenGriffith.com
xxx

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxxi

A

fter working with thousands of individuals from all

walks of life, I wanted to get my message out to those

who might not be able to work with me one-on-one because
of location or for whatever reason.
The purpose of this book is to get this proven system in
the hands of as many people as possible so they can live a
High Performance life. A person who has a clear purpose
is more productive, has more income, less stress, more
happiness, and ultimately has more freedom to do exactly
what they want in life.
A high performer is a person:
• who knows what their life’s purpose is,
• has beliefs, values, and goals aligned with their
purpose,
• can sustain focused energy and effort to reach goals in
the face of failures and setbacks while remaining
optimistic,
• has the ability to consistently regulate thoughts and
emotions that work for them rather than against them,
• responds to the world in a rational way rather than in a
reactive, emotional way, and
• knows that happiness is based not on what happens,
but how they interpret what happens.
High Performance Coaching
xxxi

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxxii

Have you:
• ever set a goal and not achieved it?
• been so stressed out that you are just trying to get
through the day?
• ever been in an unfulfilling relationship?
• tried endlessly to get in shape and lose that 10, 15, 20,
or more pounds?
• worked hard but are still not where you want to be
financially?
• felt like your life has no purpose?
This book will take you through a step-by-step process in
simple language with all of the tools at your fingertips. This
is an opportunity for me to help people connect to themselves
and create the life they’ve always wanted.
This book is for you if you are striving to have a better life
and know there is more to life than you are already
experiencing. If you are satisfied with how your life is going,
this book and system are not for you. Like you, most of my
clients are already successful in certain areas of life and either
want to excel more in those areas or want to improve in other
areas. They desire to be the best that they can be.

www.StevenGriffith.com
xxxii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxxiii

This book will show you how to:
• uncover your true purpose,
• set goals and get them fast,
• uncover what beliefs are holding you back and break
through them,
• stop, start, or change behaviors that are not getting you
positive results,
• rationally respond versus reacting emotionally,
• reduce stress,
• increase your income, and
• have more happiness, freedom, and time.
• Live a mindful life.
Whether what you want is to make more money, have more
fulfilling relationships, pursue a passionate career where you
make a difference, lose weight, get healthier or reduce the
stress in your life so you can just enjoy things, this system
can help you accomplish your goals.
After working with some of the most successful business
owners, entrepreneurs, athletes, entertainers and coaches in
the world, I have simplified the top research and methods
into an easy-to-use, science-based, real-world results program
to get you fast results.

High Performance Coaching
xxxiii

intro_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page xxxiv

In these pages, you will see the simple instructions that create
massive results. So if you are ready to immediately take
charge and transform your life, you have this book not by
chance, but because you are ready to get the results you
always wanted NOW!

www.StevenGriffith.com
xxxiv

chapter1_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 1

Chapter 1

THE BEGINNING OF
HIGH PERFORMANCE

“Create your future from your future,
not your past.”
—Werner Erhard, Founder of EST
training and the Landmark Forum

High Performance Coaching
1

chapter1_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 2

www.StevenGriffith.com
2

chapter1_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 3

I

never thought I would be a performance coach. My mom

raised me and my brother in Chicago and life wasn’t so

easy for us. We were on and off food stamps and social
service programs and I knew from an early age that I wanted
a better life for me and my family. The problem was I didn’t
know how to make changes and I felt like we were
imprisoned by our environment.
I could not escape the past. The past seemed to be the now
and kept repeating itself every day. I didn’t know how to
change constant negative thoughts and emotions, and I
lacked the skills to communicate effectively. I did not see a
way out.
I was a tall and skinny kid and my nickname in high school
was “giraffe.” I persistently lifted weights but had a difficult
time getting bigger and stronger. What I didn’t know at the
time was that my focus was trying to cover up this feeling of
not being good enough by getting bigger and stronger. That’s
how sports became an outlet for me, and eventually a
perceived way out.
My early programming was mostly negative from my
teachers. I was looked at as not being exactly the best kid,
e.g., fighting, talking back, always arguing my point of view,
and so on. Academics were not my strong suit and I began
getting attention in sports, particularly football.
High Performance Coaching
3

chapter1_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 4

So, I set a goal to get a college football scholarship. If I could
get a scholarship, things would change in my life.
I did not get a scholarship in high school. I was a good
athlete but still undersized. So, I read all the books I could
get my hands on. I talked to as many people as possible
about improving. I trained, sought out coaching and I got
bigger, faster, and stronger. During this time, I was also an
amateur boxer. This was the beginning of the self-realization
that I could change.
I played a season in junior college and by the second year, I’d
grown from about 6’3”, 190 pounds to 6’5” and 230 pounds.
Now there were some great opportunities for scholarships
within my reach. Later that year, however, I suffered a
hamstring tear that sidelined me for most of the season,
which would later become an ongoing problem. Despite that
injury, I received a Division 1 college football scholarship.
The first day of spring practice, I tore that hamstring again.
After changing schools a year later, I tore the other hamstring.
So, I had another injury and took another season off. During
this time, I had no ability to regulate my emotions. I was
completely out of control and finally decided I just couldn’t
do this anymore. I finished with my undergrad in Exercise
Science then went back to Chicago for a while before

www.StevenGriffith.com
4

chapter1_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 5

heading to Los Angeles where I planned to become a
professional boxer.
I began training in Los Angeles at the Broadway Boxing
Gym located at 108th and Broadway. I started working out
with a trainer to pursue a professional boxing career, training
with some top professional boxers, such as Tyrell Biggs.
Tyrell was the 1984 Olympic Gold Medal Champion.
During one of those training sessions, I felt a pop in my back
and ended up with a herniated disc, which resulted in having
surgery. At that point, I realized that my dreams of being a
professional athlete were pretty much shattered.
Since I had an undergraduate degree in Exercise Science, I
decided to pursue working with other athletes.
With a business partner, I opened one of the first privately
run sports specialized training facilities in the United States
called “The Yard.” It was a center for peak athletic
performance, located in Southern California. It has been
home to current and former Major League sports legends
and baseball All-Stars including Mike Piazza of the NY Mets,
Jason Kendall of the Pittsburgh Pirates, Nomar Garciaparra
of the Boston Red Sox, and home run record holder for the
LA Dodgers, Eric Karros; NBA/Euroleague and UCLA star
Tyus Edney; NFL Quarterbacks Carson Palmer, Matt
High Performance Coaching
5

chapter1_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 6

Leinart, and Tom Brady; and a host of professional and
Olympic champions from virtually every sport.
In the beginning, things were really challenging and I found
myself stressed out and fifty pounds overweight. I was ending
a really emotional relationship and was a plaintiff in a
business lawsuit. Things were not going well with my partner
at the gym either.
I knew I had to get some training in communication. I had
a tough time communicating with my partner and was
feeling really bad about myself. My identity as an athlete had
completely shifted and I was no longer pursuing stardom. I
was now in a supporting role, which I was really good at,
but I did not yet know how to fit myself into this new
identity.
My business partner and I had completely different
communication styles and I was feeling very confused,
frustrated, and lost. Then I went to a communication training
seminar put on by Gary De Rodriguez, a personal
empowerment coach. Afterwards, I met with him and he
volunteered to help me with the challenges I was facing. That
meeting was probably one of the biggest and most important
shifts in my life. For the first time, I discovered we can actually
regulate our emotions and create a different future.

www.StevenGriffith.com
6

chapter1_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 7

So, I began working with Gary and as he coached me, I
began to understand how I was wired and why. I learned
about belief systems, values, goals, and communication.
After about three months, things started shifting in a really
positive way. I learned that there were beliefs holding me
back and that I could actually change them.
Through that coaching relationship, I started learning about
the field of performance psychology and other areas, and
things radically opened up for me. I worked to get back into
my athletic body and lost the extra weight. Things started
turning around financially at the gym and I found myself in
a positive personal relationship. I was hooked and began my
journey on the mental and emotional aspects of performance.
I started studying everything I could on peak performance,
psychology and communication, as well as identifying the
performance strategies of the athletes with whom I was
working.
I realized I had this laboratory filled with world-class athletes.
I observed what these Olympic athletes were doing to
achieve success and found that the difference between the
good performers and the really high performers was being
in tune with their belief patterns and how they used their
minds and their emotions to create their performance.

High Performance Coaching
7

chapter1_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 8

So, for the next ten years, I studied, researched, trained, and
applied the principles to develop my High Performance
Coaching System and the Coaching Intelligence System.
Training with some of the top people in communication and
performance psychology, I learned my own limitations about
my beliefs and values and inability to regulate myself. I also
learned that although the tools and techniques worked,
many times they didn’t last or fully create high performance.
What I had learned in my hands-on work with top level
athletes and performers was how to create longer-lasting
results and the highest ability to perform. I refined,
shortened, streamlined, and simplified to get the maximum
results in the shortest amount of time. I took the best of
everything with my own research and created High
Performance Coaching: simple to use, long-lasting, and
effective in creating maximum results.
I sold my ownership in the gym business and continued my
training with the top experts in the world at Harvard,
UCLA, the Want Institute, and others. I worked with people
who are business executives, entrepreneurs, coaches, athletes,
entertainment personalities, parents, and kids to empower
them to shift their old, limiting beliefs and values. My simple
system is based on a pyramid of aligning beliefs and values
with internal and external communication.
www.StevenGriffith.com
8

chapter1_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 9

After 20-plus years of hands-on coaching and studying with
the top experts, I discovered the secrets that differentiate
High Performance from being average. Whether in the
boardroom or on the playing field, I detected a common
thread among my clients: The difference between a home
run and a strike lies more in one’s mind than in the swing.
The most subtle and smallest changes to one’s belief patterns,
values, and internal communication create immediate
changes from being just good to having massive success and
being a High Performer.

High Performance Coaching
9

chapter1_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 10

www.StevenGriffith.com
10

chapter2_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 11

Chapter 2

HPC FOUNDATION
AND GUIDING
PRINCIPLES

“Learn the fundamentals of the
game and stick to them.
Band-aid remedies never last.”
—Jack Nicklaus,
Legendary Professional Golfer

High Performance Coaching
11

chapter2_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 12

www.StevenGriffith.com
12

chapter2_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 13

H

igh Performance Coaching (HPC) is not therapy or

life coaching. It’s a system I developed to help people

break through areas in their lives where they are stuck. They
can escape their old, debilitating cycle and have a high
performance life.
The HPC system is based on a pyramid, what I call the
BVC, which I created many years ago that starts at the top
with your BELIEFS. These are the core ideas and concepts
that create whatever possibilities or limitations you have. It
all comes down to what you’re believing internally. Some of
your beliefs are at the conscious level and some at the
unconscious level (based mainly on your early childhood
programming.) So, first I identify the beliefs that are holding
you back from truly having what you want in your life.
Once your beliefs are identified, I help you break through
your old ways of thinking, create new beliefs with the HPC
system!

High Performance Coaching
13

chapter2_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 14

BELIEFS

FREEDOM
HAPPINESS
MINDFULNESS
DECREASED STRESS
INCREASED INCOME
INCREASED PRODUCTIVITY
FUFILLED LIFE PURPOSE

COMMUNICATION

VALUES

Next, we drop down to the right corner of the pyramid to
VALUES.
VALUES are the things that are really important to you, your
ultimate goals in life. What’s really and truly important to
you? Where do you spend your time and money and with
whom do you associate? Establishing a hierarchy of values
becomes the template of the HPC system.
We examine your values template and that becomes our map
for you. Every decision you make, every place you invest
your time or money is related to your values.

www.StevenGriffith.com
14

chapter2_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 15

Once your values are aligned, we then move across the
bottom of the pyramid to the left corner. This is
COMMUNICATION and where you effectively align and
focus in a positive way on your internal self-talk, regulate
your emotions, and learn to speak successfully in the world.
What’s your self-talk? What is the old story that has been
directing your thoughts and emotions?
This is where we implement mindfulness (which we’ll go
into in greater detail in the next chapter): present, momentto-moment awareness without judgment. Utilizing this
concept, I will teach you new skills for managing emotions,
thinking and acting rationally rather than emotionally, and
creating the results you want.
Once we have your beliefs, values and communication
aligned, great things begin to quickly happen. I see people
suddenly have more fulfilled life purposes and actually know
what to do in their lives. Increased productivity, decreased
stress, more mindful living, increased happiness, increased
income, and what most of us ultimately want which is that
sense of freedom to do what we want, when we want.
This is just like when I was growing up and had created this
belief system that my self-worth was based on my athletic
ability. When that no longer was possible for me, I turned

High Performance Coaching
15

chapter2_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 16

into a walking, wounded human being, sad, angry, and
frustrated with no purpose and I didn’t even know it. I had
my whole identity wrapped up in being an athlete.
At the time I was coming into my athletic potential, I had
that injury and was never able to realize my full potential as
an athlete. Not until I hired my first coach did I see that a
lot of my beliefs were just not true and I really had no clear
values, mission, or way to regulate or use my emotional and
mental patterns. My mental/emotional patterns were
working against me and that’s why I was completely stressed
out, fifty pounds overweight, and in a bad relationship. All
of that happened at the same time and that’s when I became
aware that I needed to make a change.
I then started learning about the top strategies and methods
for peak performance in the areas of psychology and
communication while working with top athletes. The
thought came to me, “Wow, I can actually change — I can
change my behavior!”
HPC is about helping people learn to change their behavior
and re-wire their brain in a way that creates positive
relationships, rewarding engagement, achievement, and a
flourishing life.

www.StevenGriffith.com
16

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 17

Chapter 3

HOW WE CREATE
OUR REALITY

“Things do not change; we change.”
— Henry David Thoreau,
American Author, Poet, and Philosopher

High Performance Coaching
17

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 18

www.StevenGriffith.com
18

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 19

L

ife is complicated enough, so I have simplified the

complex findings from all my research into an easy-to-

use, science-based system that works in the real world. There
is nothing wrong with therapy, which is great for some
people. But endless hours of therapy and self-examination
do not always change your brain.

Mindfulness
One of the foundational principles at the core of HPC is
mindfulness. With each concept you will learn how being
mindful allows everything to be accelerated. Mindfulness in
its simplest form means to pay complete attention to the
present moment without judgment.
Being more mindful comes down to being present with your own
inner experience with full sensory awareness without the negative
beliefs attached to the moment. This full mental awareness is
about taking a step back from your thoughts, feelings, and
sensations to gain a bigger perspective on your thinking.
In this practice, you learn to just watch the contents of your
mind in a present, calm, and non-reactive way — like sitting
in a movie theater comfortably watching the big screen
knowing that it’s just a movie and you don’t have to respond
to what’s happening on the screen.

High Performance Coaching
19

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 20

You learn to just be with your thoughts and feelings as they
arise. You will learn to accept thoughts as just thoughts and
feelings as just feelings. They will come and go and that's
okay. As you practice mindfulness over time, you will find it
becomes possible (and even easy) to accept whatever
thoughts arise, positive or negative, without taking action or
reacting to them emotionally. When this occurs, a process
of responding rationally versus reacting emotionally begins
to occur.
In the big picture, when you begin to implement
mindfulness in all aspects of your life, you are no longer
controlled by automatic negative thoughts or emotions or
deceptive brain messages. This allows you to create a new
HP future, one that is not controlled by your past.
Mindful awareness can create the ability to choose your
future rather than be run by your thoughts and emotions.
Through the HPC program, you will develop mindfulness
skills, learning to respond rather than react to old belief and
behavior patterns. The scientific research supports dozens of
positive effects (i.e., seeing our true self; diminishing and
managing stress; decreasing anxiety, pain, and depression;
increasing cognitive functioning; altering brain chemistry;
and having greater emotional regulation).

www.StevenGriffith.com
20

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 21

“Mindfulness practice means
that we commit fully in each
moment to be present; inviting
ourselves to interface with this
moment in full awareness….”
— Jon Kabat-Zinn, Mindfulness Leader
and Developer of the Mind-Body Stress
Reduction Program (MBSR)

The by-product of this process is more energy, a sense of
aliveness, a connection to your true self and purpose, and
greater happiness.

The Ability to Change
The HPC system is also based in science. Your biology is
not your destiny. In The Brain That Changes Itself, Dr.
Norman Doidge reports through dozens of research studies
and real-life stories that the brain is a plastic, living organ
that can actually change its own structure and function,
even in old age.

High Performance Coaching
21

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 22

Arguably, the most important breakthrough in neuroscience
since scientists first sketched out the brain’s basic anatomy,
this revolutionary discovery — called neuroplasticity —
promises to overthrow the centuries-old notion that the
brain is fixed and unchanging. The brain is not, as was
thought, like a machine, or “hardwired” like a computer. Dr.
Doidge has shown that what and how we think can change
our brains. He has illuminated the foundations of
psychological healing.
“What makes neuroplasticity so exciting is that this
completely upends how we look at the brain. This means that
the brain, far from being a collection of specialized parts, each
fixed in its location and function, is in fact a dynamic organ.
An organ that can re-wire and rearrange itself as the need
arises. This is an insight from which all of us can benefit.

“We have learned that
our thoughts can switch our
genes on and off, altering
our brain anatomy.”
— Norman Doidge, Author,
The Brain that Changed Itself

www.StevenGriffith.com
22

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 23

People with severe afflictions, i.e., strokes, cerebral palsy,
schizophrenia, learning disabilities, obsessive compulsive
disorders and the like, are the most obvious candidates, but
who among us would not like to tack on a few IQ points or
improve our memories?”
Doidge outlines the brain’s ability to reorganize itself by
forming new neural connections throughout life. Through
numerous case studies, he describes stroke victims who have
learned to move and speak again, senior citizens who have
sharpened their memories, and children who have raised their
IQs and overcome learning disabilities, among others. This
science, he predicts, will have ramifications for professionals
in many fields, but especially for teachers of all types.
I am sure you are familiar with the old belief that our
genetics are to blame: our IQ is set in stone, and sets you in
a cement box, if you will. You are stuck and there is only so
far you can go.
Angela Duckworth’s research at the University of Pennsylvania
has uncovered something interesting on grit: perseverance,
passion, and courage in the face of adversity. When she studied
top composers, doctors, spelling bee champions, West Point
cadets and other high level performers, she discovered that
while talent and IQ are factors, what’s more important is that
the sustained application of effort over time regardless of either
is one of the single greatest determining factors of success.
High Performance Coaching
23

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 24

When I read that a few years ago, I knew this was right in
line with High Performance Coaching. I have seen people
with self-defeating beliefs such as “Oh, this is just how I am,”
or “I don’t have the talent,” and so on. But when a person
applies sustained effort over time, research shows he or she
will outperform people with higher IQs and more talent by
just staying the course.
High Performance Coaching and the BVC system help you
develop empowering beliefs, values, and communication
that are aligned with each other. The system sustains you
because the blocks that are currently holding you back are
eliminated.
Once your values and beliefs are aligned, you learn how to
apply the internal and external dialogue that supports them.
You will discover how to handle stress, those negative
deceptive messages, and learn to regulate your emotions and
persist with grit to perform at your highest level regardless
of your biology.
That reminds me of a story I heard a while back. Harrison
Ford had gone to Hollywood with a group of other actors
to embark on his career. Later, during an interview, he was
asked, “How is it that you became successful?” Ford
responded, “I was the last man standing.”

www.StevenGriffith.com
24

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 25

True Grit
There is something to be said for persistence and grit, yet
what stands in the way for so many people? At the end of
day, it’s distraction. People are unable to maintain their focus
on what’s really important to them: their values.

“In the absence of goals and
values, neuroplasticity can be
either a helper or hindrance
depending on how you are
unconsciously choosing to act or
focus your attention.”
— Jeffrey M. Schwartz and
Rebecca Gladding, UCLA Professors
and Researchers

In today’s world, we’re faced with a tremendous amount of
distraction from TV, media messaging, and the use of
technology. Technology, with all its conveniences, can also
be a great barrier.

High Performance Coaching
25

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 26

When you can overcome distractions and focus on your
goals day in and day out, moment by moment so that each
thought, action, behavior and decision moves you toward
them, great things will happen for you. Persistence and focus
overcome challenges and failures.
High Performance Coaching is based on one basic principle:
simple instructions and fast, real-world results. The more
sustained and focused you get in the program, the more your
brain re-wires itself, changes mental and emotional patterns,
and creates fast results in your life.
Your success comes down to stopping, starting, or changing
behavior. From their book Influencer, Kerry Patterson,
Joseph Grenny, David Maxfield, Ron McMillan, and Al
Switzler found from over ten years of research that two
things have to happen for change:
1. You have to believe that what you want is worth
the effort.
2. You have to believe you can do it (on your own or
with a coach).
You must be ready to answer “yes” to these two questions.
When you can see what you want and need to do, clearly,
your grit becomes even more present.

www.StevenGriffith.com
26

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 27

Small Steps to Change

“Whoever wants to reach
a distant goal must take
small steps.”
— Saul Bellow,
Pulitzer Prize-winning Author

Every time we place new focused attention on a task or new
area, we work to sustain that. Then with simple instructions,
your brain starts re-wiring itself.
The Japanese “Kaizen Method” means taking “small steps.”
Small steps can make fast changes. The Kaizen theory was
written about by one of the top experts in the field, Robert
Maurer, Ph.D. He wrote the book, One Small Step Can
Change Your Life, The Kaizen Way. Small steps are what we
take in High Performance Coaching, creating small steps in
a way that bypasses the fear center in the brain — the limbic
center — where the amygdale (ah-mig’dah-lah) exists. The
amygdale is our fight, flight, or freeze center.

High Performance Coaching
27

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 28

When we create small steps, whether it’s focusing on a
specific goal, increasing our performance in our jobs or
improving the quality of our relationships and focusing on
our habits, we bypass the fear center. Our new behaviors
create new neuro-pathways in our brains that allow us to get
fast results.
Think about a man who wants to lose a hundred pounds.
When he looks at the challenge in his mind’s eye, he sees,
“I’ve got to lose 100 pounds,” and he’s paralyzed. Fear takes
over and he freezes. If we first asked this same man to walk
to the front door and back, he could do that.
The next day, we’d ask him to walk down to his car and back
and before you know it, the guy is walking seven miles a day
and 100 pounds are gone. I’ve seen people in my practice
lose 100 pounds with nothing more than the idea of small
steps. It’s about creating new habits — talking small steps.
The High Performance System is about focusing on habits.
When we put new habits together, we have a whole new
nervous system that creates big results. How we regulate our
emotions and our mental patterns is what allows us to make
things, do things, get things, create things, or stop ourselves.
Another researcher whose work is in alignment with High
Performance Coaching is Martin Seligman at the University

www.StevenGriffith.com
28

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 29

of Pennsylvania, one of the fathers of positive psychology.
He talks about how to flourish and wrote the books Flourish
and Authentic Happiness.
Seligman has come up with an acronym for the principles
of how to flourish beyond just happiness: PERMA. “P”
stands for creating Positive emotions, “E” stands for being
Engaged or Engagement, “R” is Relationships, “M” is having
Meaning, and “A” is Accomplishments. When all of these
are present and in balance, we flourish. Seligman’s research
also supports that when you have an optimistic view, you
flourish. High Performance Coaching teaches both an
optimistic view and promotes the PERMA way of being.
When we remove the blocks and get the values aligned, we
get positive internal communication. We have engagement,
fulfilling relationships and purpose in our lives, which
produces accomplishments.

Cultivating Positivity
In conjunction with Seligman’s work, Barbara Frederickson,
who wrote the book Positivity, is a Ph.D. psychologist at the
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill. She is also the
director of the Positive Emotions and Physiological
Laboratory, a.k.a. the PEP Lab. What she found is something
very interesting.
High Performance Coaching
29

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 30

Frederickson studies the relationship of positive emotions
versus negative emotions. She performed years of research
and discovered that when a person has a three to one ratio
of positive emotions to negative emotions, they flourish.
She says, “We all know that negativity is in every part of the
news, the TV, TV shows, and negativity pervades your selftalk, and it leaks into relationships at home, at work, even
to people you don’t even know, but what happens when
that’s pervasive, there’s a shutting down of our natural
kindness and compassion for ourselves and others.” That can
be with our clients, colleagues, friends, and family.
On top of that negativity, it also creates health damaging
negative emotions, like anger, resentment and depression,
which can affect the entire body. This happens from the
release of cortisol, which can create muscle tension, blood
pressure increase, increased respiration, heart rate increase,
and actually the ability to just recover from normal stress.
When we change negative emotions to positive ones, we
really begin to flourish. When you do that, your state of
mind can really enhance your relationships, improve your
health, relieve depression, and broaden your mind.
So, Barbara Frederickson’s seminal research really sets the
stage for the work that I do with people in getting their

www.StevenGriffith.com
30

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 31

internal state very positive and moving toward their goals,
beliefs, values, and purpose in life.
From Barbara's and many others' research involving thousands
of subjects, the following emotions were most prevalent.
• Joy

• Pride

• Gratitude

• Amusement

• Serenity

• Inspiration

• Interest

• Awe

• Hope

• Love

“If the goal is to have more
happiness, we need to focus in
on how to create more triggers
that create positive emotions.”
— Steven Griffith

What is most important when looking at these particular
emotions is to focus on the triggers that turn on the emotion,
rather than just the feelings of them. For example: “When I
see my daughter play basketball, I have a deep sense of
gratitude.” The trigger is watching her play basketball.
High Performance Coaching
31

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 32

When we are focused on positivity and purpose, less of our
energy is wasted. Suddenly, our true self emerges and our
propensity for kindness and compassion spills into the
world.
What’s exciting about HPC is that we cover everything: the
tools to regulate our physiology and our mental/emotional
patterns so that no matter what’s happening in the world, we
are responding in a rational way creating the results we want.

“It’s not what happens, it’s how
you interpret it. You are not your
thoughts or emotions, you are
not your brain.”
— Jeffrey M. Schwartz and
Rebecca Gladding,
Authors, You Are Not Your Brain

One of the doctors my research led me to was Dr. Dan Siegel
at UCLA. Dr. Siegel is a founder of Interpersonal
Neurobiology. He’s one of the premier researchers in the
world studying how the brain and mind work together and
how energy and information flow back and forth between

www.StevenGriffith.com
32

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 33

individuals and groups in the process of communication. His
research has focused on early childhood development all the
way through adulthood looking at how we can actually shift
and change our thinking and behavior beyond our biology.
How we produce in the world is based on the flow and
regulation of energy and information. This wires the brain or
keeps circuits going in a way that’s either positive or negative.
Dan’s work is based on the fact that we can control how our
brain is wired. When we focus new or positive attention on
a specific area, the more attention and flow of information
and energy that goes there, the more the actual nervous
system patterns and brain wiring takes over and is re-wired.
As a child, an event may have happened, such as you broke a
cookie jar and you heard someone yell at you. They may have
yelled at you because they were scared you may have been
hurt. Because you heard them yell, you believed that you are
a bad person and began to wire your brain to support that
belief. In reality, the only thing that happened is that a cookie
jar was broken, but you ended up creating a belief that you
are a bad person, which actually isn’t true. This is how many
of our early childhood beliefs are formed, by simple or
traumatic events, and our brains begin to get wired in a
negative way.

High Performance Coaching
33

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 34

With High Performance Coaching, we stop the old wiring
from firing by focusing attention on a new positive strategy.
We start laying down new nervous system pathways instantly
from your brain into your whole body.
This is where the concept that neurons that fire together get
wired together and that equates to new behavior. So, if you
usually have an emotional response such as getting
frustrated, angry or stopped dead in your tracks as a reaction
to something, you will break through the old emotional
reaction with a new positive performance.
No matter what’s happened to you, regardless of what the
negative experience or event was and the resulting belief
patterns that were created, you have the power with this
system to radically re-wire and change your emotions and
thoughts. You can put your emotions and thoughts to work
for you instead of against you.
Similar to an exercise analogy, this is like the first day you
go in the gym and your body is a little sore and you’re a little
awkward. You’re not really sure what all of the machines are
for and how to properly use each one. A trainer can show
you the ropes, as well as encourage and direct you. I am like
that trainer, only for your brain and your emotions.

www.StevenGriffith.com
34

chapter3b_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:39 PM Page 35

Many people are living on emotional reactions and then later
thinking about the consequences. When we learn how to
operate rationally, this is what happens: When we go
through life, e.g., have an argument, a disappointment, or
things don’t go our way, there’s a sensation in the body. We
train ourselves to go up into our heads and identify what the
actual emotion is: I’m frustrated, I’m angry, I’m pissed off,
I’m sad, etc. Then, instead of acting on the emotion, we first
think, “What do I have that I don’t want?” “What don’t I
have that I want?” We are then able to act in our best
interests with our purpose in mind and that’s the model of
mindful responding.
And when you get that — I’ve had thousands of clients who
have — your whole world changes because instead of just
reacting to the world as it comes at you, you actually use
powerful strategies to think about what you want or don’t
want and then things happen and results get produced very
quickly. That’s what high performers do. They think
rationally under no stress, as well as high stress. They respond
rather than react, which creates high performance.
HPC will help retrain your brain so that you can regulate
your emotions, make rational decisions, and perform at your
highest level.

High Performance Coaching
35

An Old Cherokee Tale of Two Wolves

One evening, an old Cherokee Indian told his grandson
about a battle that goes on inside people. He said, “My son,
the battle is between two ‘wolves’ inside us all. One is Evil.
It is anger, envy, jealousy, sorrow, regret, greed, arrogance,
self-pity, guilt, resentment, inferiority, lies, false pride,
superiority, and ego. The other is good. It is joy, peace, love,
hope, serenity, humility, kindness, benevolence, empathy,
generosity, truth, compassion, and faith.”
The grandson thought about it for a minute and then asked
his grandfather, “Which wolf wins?”
The old Cherokee simply replied, “The one you feed.” This
is such a lovely story: so simple and yet so true. I think each
and every one of us has these two wolves running around
inside us. The Evil Wolf or the Good Wolf is fed daily by
the choices we make with our thoughts. What you think
about and dwell upon will, in a sense, appear in your life and
influence your behavior.

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 39

Chapter 4

STEP 1 – BELIEFS

“Whether you believe you can
or you believe you can’t, either
way you’re right.”
— Henry Ford, American Industrialist

High Performance Coaching
39

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 40

www.StevenGriffith.com
40

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 41

S

tep 1 of the 3-step BVC system is about aligning your

beliefs to what you truly want in life. You now know

that the first step is identifying what beliefs are holding you
back. Many of our beliefs were created early in childhood
and continually affect our ongoing successes and failures.

BELIEFS
FREEDOM
HAPPINESS
MINDFULNESS
DECREASED STRESS
INCREASED INCOME
INCREASED PRODUCTIVITY
FUFILLED LIFE PURPOSE

COMMUNICATION

VALUES

We also have beliefs being founded via the media. An
example is the current financial crisis. Many people believe
they can or cannot do something because of the economy
or some other looming national predicament. The media

High Performance Coaching
41

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 42

makes money by gaining viewers and bad news sells so they
bombard people with “It’s doomsday.” Look back at the days
of Napoleon Hill and Think and Grow Rich. There were
more millionaires created in the Great Depression of the
20th century than any time before in history.
There is never a better time in history right now to break
through and get what you want.

“As long as you are breathing,
there’s more right with you
than wrong.”
— Jon Kabat-Zinn, Author, Full Catastrophe
Living and Wherever You Go,
There You Are

Beliefs are ideas or core concepts about ourselves. Each time
we take action, make a decision or even think, our minds
refer to a Rolodex™ of our life events. Then our thoughts
follow a familiar pattern and create positive or negative
results.

www.StevenGriffith.com
42

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 43

Every choice we are faced with is checked consciously and
unconsciously in our mental Rolodex. If the records of past
events tell us we cannot do something, we believe it!
There is a vicious cycle between our beliefs and our actions.
Our beliefs direct our actions and we take actions to support
our beliefs. When our beliefs are misaligned, our potential
is often severely limited.
In the High Performance Coaching program, we identify
your beliefs, establish your desired values and goals, then
shift and align your beliefs so that your thoughts, emotions,
and actions support your goals.
Where your attention goes, energy flows and where energy
flows, new brain wiring takes place. Where you put your
thoughts and emotions is where the new pathways or wiring
is created. It’s that simple. Remember the Kaizen Method:
simple small changes to avoid the “fear center,” and take
simple small steps until those new neuro-pathways are
created — and we are rewarded with massive results.

High Performance Coaching
43

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 44

“If you limit your choices only
to what seems possible or
reasonable, you disconnect
yourself from what you truly
want, and all that is left is
a compromise.”
— Robert Fritz, Author,
Path of Least Resistance

Our beliefs dictate how we relate to others, how we view the
world, and how we perform.
Over the next few chapters, we are going to look at the core
steps to identifying, re-wiring, and activating new powerful
beliefs that shift with very simple instructions and that break
us through to the next level.
Here are a few stories from my coaching about how
identifying and changing our beliefs can change our lives.
One of the stories that come to mind is a recent client,
Cindy. Cindy was a high-level executive in the entertainment
industry. She came to me because she was struggling in a
www.StevenGriffith.com
44

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 45

career in which she had invested many years. Because of her
investment, she felt she had to keep going, although her
passion was gone. She came to me in complete dismay
because she had just sold her huge dream house in Malibu,
California, and wasn't doing well personally. As I started
talking to her, my question was, “Wow, what is all this
trauma and drama around the house?” We began working
at the top of the pyramid just as I do with all my clients.
“What’s going on with this house?” I asked. “What does the
house represent to you?”
“Well, being successful,” Cindy responded.
“What belief do you have about yourself for that to be true?”
I queried.
As she spoke, she revealed her belief. “I don’t feel I’m good
enough unless I have this really huge impressive house.”
We identified her belief that the house symbolized success
and how that had been deceiving her to stay in a job where
she felt there was no way out. This negative deceptive
message had been with her throughout her entire life.
Cindy grew up without much and a house was always a
symbol of success in her neighborhood. That had been wired
into her brain. Once we identified that, she eventually
High Performance Coaching
45

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 46

bought a home that was one-half the value of the Malibu
house. She saw where she had been making decisions based
on the value of external material things such as the house
and other items her whole life. She then felt free and
empowered to focus on her true purpose of joy and
happiness, and her stress diminished.
“Wow, those beliefs had been a ball and chain preventing
freedom in my life,” she proclaimed.
Another client, John, is a successful CEO of a technology
company. When he came to me, his dissatisfaction was with
his current relationship.
“I have been with her for five years. We are both fifty, but
she is getting old.” As he continued, his comments were all
about her, she this and she that. I asked him to bring a
picture of her on his next visit.
A few weeks later, John brought a picture of his girlfriend to
me. She was beautiful, very youthful looking, and fit. I
looked at this picture and listened to what he was telling me
and realized something wasn’t right. So, we began examining
his beliefs.
“Let’s not focus on her, let’s focus on you. What belief do
you have about a girlfriend?”

www.StevenGriffith.com
46

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 47

“Well I believe that I should have a really beautiful, vibrant
girlfriend, or future wife,” John answered.
“Hmmm…the picture seems to show that you have a
beautiful girlfriend. What are you holding true about
yourself concerning this belief that you feel you need
somebody younger?”
As we talked, John ultimately came to, “I don’t feel good
enough unless I have somebody who’s young next to me.”
As we continued our discussion, we eventually identified
John’s belief that he felt inadequate unless he had a really
beautiful, young, sexy girl next to him. He believed this was
a symbol of his level of status. He was retired and had a lot
of money and felt he should have a trophy wife, but was in
conflict about it. He was with someone who deeply cared
about him who was very beautiful.
His beliefs of not being good enough were interfering with
his feelings for his girlfriend. As we worked together and
shifted his beliefs, he started filling up that hole inside
created from his belief of not being good enough and began
to focus on what was truly important to him. He developed
a deeply connected relationship with his present girlfriend,
became engaged, and is now happily married. The belief that
had been blocking him from a relationship was removed.

High Performance Coaching
47

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 48

As I mentioned earlier, as I was growing up, I focused all of
my attention on getting bigger and stronger. Although
athletic, I was a tall and skinny kid and didn’t fully come
into my body until age 19 or 20. As a teenager, my whole
emphasis was to lift weights to get bigger and stronger. My
wiring told me that my success in the world and self-esteem
were based on how big and tough and strong I could be.
Later, when my football and boxing career ended, I found
myself in no man’s land and didn’t know what to do.
Although I went on to have a good career as a business owner
and strength coach working with some top people, my own
personal belief held me back. While on the outside I looked
like I had everything, on the inside I felt empty and
worthless. I felt like no one would really love me or respect
me because I was no longer an athlete.
That’s when I met my first coach and began the internal
journey that spawned the High Performance Coaching
System. Essentially, I identified my false beliefs. I had been
living my life pretending, and when that shifted, everything
shifted and brought me to write this book.
I have worked with thousands of people taking them on their
journey of breaking through and re-aligning their beliefs
and inspiring them in a way that re-wires them to have a

www.StevenGriffith.com
48

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 49

beautiful, successful life of freedom, self-expression, and
power.
One of the tools I’ve used to shift beliefs is an adaptation of
the work by Byron Katie. First, make a list of your current
beliefs or what you have been told about yourself, finances,
health, relationships, and so on. This includes things like
what your mom or dad told you, all of your beliefs about
the world and yourself, and especially those related to what
may be holding you back now.
Now turn them into “I” statements and what each one
means to you. For instance, if someone said you were stupid,
you would turn the statement into “I’m stupid.”
If someone said, “Money doesn’t grow on trees,” you would
turn that into “I’ll never be rich.”
If someone said, “Can’t you do anything right?” you’d write
“I can’t do anything right, so why even try?”
These are just some examples. Turn your own statements
into what they mean for you.
Then go through each statement and ask yourself, “Is this
true?”
Question each one: “Can I absolutely know that it’s true?”

High Performance Coaching
49

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 50

Now write down how you react or what happens when you
believe that thought. What emotions do you experience
when you believe the thought? Does that thought bring
peace or stress into your life? What images do you see from
the past, future, and present when you believe that thought?
What images, addictions and/or obsessions begin to manifest
when you believe that thought? Alcohol, credit cards, food,
TV? Describe the physical sensations that occur when you
believe that thought. How do people treat you when you
believe that thought?
Question each one with “What would I be without that
thought?” Close your eyes and contemplate what your
thoughts would be. Now turn the statement around. For
example: If the belief is “I’m not good enough,” reverse the
statement to the new belief “I am good enough.” And notice
how that feels.1

1

Katie, Byron, The Work, www.thework.com/thework.php

www.StevenGriffith.com
50

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 51

“You can overcome any limiting
belief. You make the shift in
thinking that can mean the
difference between a lifetime of
‘could haves’ versus
accomplishments.”
— Jack Canfield, Co-author, Chicken Soup
for the Soul book series

Another technique I use is from Jack Canfield. Jack says we
must give ourselves “the permission to have it.” That’s really
a big deal, having permission. He says, “Remember, all your
inner dialogue and outer conversations should be aimed at
getting to where you want to be, so keep replacing any
thought or belief that is keeping you from achieving your
goals with an empowering thought or belief that will take
you closer to your goals.”
Here are Jack Canfield’s steps to Overcoming Any Limiting
Belief: 2

2
Canﬁeld, Jack, The Success Principles: How to Get from Where You Are to Where You
Want to Be, Harper, 2005.

High Performance Coaching
51

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 52

Use the following questions and your answers to turn any
limiting beliefs into empowering ones. When you complete
the process of shifting your beliefs, make Post-it Notes with
these new beliefs and place them in conspicuous spots in
your bathroom, bedroom, kitchen, car, office, and so on.
Review your list several times a day and review them for at
least 30 days to start your reprogramming.
Step One: Identify the negative limiting beliefs that are
holding you back from getting what you want.
Example: “I am not smart enough.”

www.StevenGriffith.com
52

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 53

Step Two: Now for each limiting belief, write a statement
about how that belief is limiting you.
Example: Because I am not smart enough, I cannot attract a
good mate, advance in my career, or budget by money.

High Performance Coaching
53

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 54

Step Three: Write a statement about the way you want to
be, think, feel, and act after you shift your belief.
Example: I am smart enough and have the confidence that
I will attract the right mate, get a promotion, and take
control of my money.

www.StevenGriffith.com
54

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 55

Step Four: Create a turnaround statement that gives you
permission to be, act, feel, and think to do this.
Example: I am in charge of how smart I am and what other
people have said or think of me does not matter.

High Performance Coaching
55

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 56

Step Five: Describe what your life looks like and how you
feel after your belief is shifted.
Example: I feel in control of my finances, relationships, and
career. I am achieving my goals and feel fulfilled.

www.StevenGriffith.com
56

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 57

You’ve just completed the first step of identifying and
shifting your beliefs in the 3-step High Performance
Coaching program. HPC begins the process of
reprogramming your mind. Each step builds on the previous
step creating unstoppable momentum for positive results.

High Performance Coaching
57

chapter 4_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 58

www.StevenGriffith.com
58

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 59

Chapter 5

YOUR LIFE’S PURPOSE

“I believe for each of us to be
successful, we need a target in
determining and honoring our life
purpose. This is the ultimate first step
to being a high performer. Without
taking the time to be still and strip
the layers away, you’ll aimlessly move
from one path, one career, and one
relationship to another and never
fully engage in your authentic
purpose.”
— Steven Griffith

High Performance Coaching
59

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 60

Why You Should Find Your Life Purpose
1. Your life purpose gives meaning to everything you do.
Your life purpose makes everything you do meaningful. You
could be successful on the outside, but if it doesn’t have
meaning, you will feel empty inside.
2. Your life purpose directs and guides you.
Not only can your life purpose give you meaning, it can also
give you clear direction as to where to go in life. This helps
you make big decisions. People who never find their life
purpose lack a strong foundation upon which to make their
decisions. They most likely will follow popular opinions
influenced by the Internet, TV, and media.
Besides helping you make big decisions, your life purpose
can also guide you in making small decisions. When you
have two options in front of you, choosing what is best for
you is easier when you know what your life purpose is.
3. Your life purpose motivates you.
In life, there are always difficult times to go through. You may
experience failure or rejection. In such situations, your life
purpose can give you the motivation you need to keep going.
How can your life purpose do that? By helping you see
beyond the horizon. What you face in front of you may seem
difficult, but your life purpose helps you see beyond that.
www.StevenGriffith.com
60

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 61

One of the people I like is Simon Sinek. His book, Start with
Why, talks about the importance of clarifying “why.” His
definition is “the purpose or cause; the single driving
motivation for action.”
He shows this in his diagram, “The Golden Circle.”™ On the
outside is the “what” of things in your life, the middle ring is
the “how,” and the bulls-eye is the “why.” He equates each of
these with different areas of the brain, so the “what” is the
cortex (the prefrontal cortex, which is the newest
development part of the brain). The “how” and the “why”
are really the limbic area. That’s where deep, deep decisionmaking actually takes place.

High Performance Coaching
61

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 62

The Golden Circle
Simon Sinek talks about communicating from the inside
out. “When you communicate from the inside out, you are
talking directly to the part of the brain that controls behavior
and then you allow it to rationalize with tangible things that
you say and do. This is from where gut decisions come.”
Sinek explains that the biologically-based Golden Circle is a
new way of looking at how people approach what they do.
“Everyone knows what they do 100 percent. Some know
how they do it. Very, very few people in organizations, in
the world, and in their own personal life know why they do
what they do.”
By default, most people define themselves by what they do,
such as a dentist, money manager, bricklayer, mom, and so
on. By operating from the outside-in, we focus exclusively
on the external world, which is ruled by external forces such
as friends, the media, the Internet, and television. We are
bombarded with 24/7 advertising messages telling us
something is wrong. We need this car, those clothes, or this
pill to make things right.
By connecting our beliefs with who we are to the constantly
changing external world, we subject ourselves to enormous

www.StevenGriffith.com
62

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 63

stress. And we don’t get to see who we really are, what we
desire, and ultimately what our unique purpose is.
When we choose to operate from our purpose or our “why,”
then we shift to an inside-out approach. Connecting to our
heart and mind or intuition moves and inspires us, and the
world radically changes for the better. By connecting to our
purpose or “why,” we become more inspired and we inspire
others. We become a laser instead of a light bulb.

Framework of the Golden Circle
Success in inspiring others depends upon two core elements:
1. Thinking, communicating, and acting from the
inside-out.
2. Finding balance between all three components of the
Golden Circle.
In order to be truly successful in achieving the steps above,
you must have three things:
Clarity of WHY:
This is your purpose, cause, or belief. The “WHY” is
the single driving motivation for action.

High Performance Coaching
63

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 64

Discipline of HOW:
These are your values or guiding principles. The
“HOWs” are the specific actions taken to realize the
“WHY.”
Consistency of WHAT:
The tangible proof or results. “WHATs” are the
tangible manifestations of the “WHY.”
Inside-out thinking activates the emotional centers of the
brain that create unstoppable motivation.3

WHY are you here?
I discovered my purpose some time ago and that is why I
wrote this book, which is to provide simple instructions for
helping people break through old, limiting beliefs and
negative emotions so that they can clearly see what their life
purpose is.
Having no established purpose in life is like being on a boat
without a rudder.

3
Sinek, Simon, Start with Why: How Great Leaders Inspire Everyone to Take Action,
Portfolio Trade, 2011.

www.StevenGriffith.com
64

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 65

“When you are living your
true purpose, then extraordinary
resources come to your aid and
act in alignment for your
heart’s desire.”
– Anthony Hopkins,
Academy Award-winning Actor

When clients come to me for High Performance Coaching,
one of the very first things we do to get them re-aligned is
to determine what their primary purpose is on the planet. I
ask them this simple question: “Why are you here?” And the
response is pretty much the same every time, “You mean here
in your office?”
I respond, “You can answer that or you can also answer just
why you’re on the planet. Essentially, I want to know what
your purpose is. What are your talents and gifts and how are
you manifesting them and fulfilling your everyday life?” Most
people look at me like I'm from Mars because they’ve never
taken the time to think about what their purpose is in life.

High Performance Coaching
65

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 66

We are so stressed out and filled with anxiety from 24/7
connectivity and the constant blitz of media that if we don’t
become still with ourselves, life can pass by without our
honoring our true purpose in life. We then rob the world of
our true gifts. So, getting to your “why” is really important.
This becomes your compass to everything you do.

“At the moment you are no
longer an observing, reflecting
being, you have ceased to be
aware of yourself; you exist only
in that quiet, steady thrill that is
so unlike any excitement that
you have ever known.”
– May Sinclair, American Actor and Author

This relates to the mindfulness we discussed earlier. When
we become still and we start stripping away all the
inauthentic strategies we’ve created just to survive, we really
do get into our true gifts.

www.StevenGriffith.com
66

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 67

Following my initial question concerning a person’s purpose
in life, I ask a few more questions:
• What is really, truly important to you in life?
• What touches, moves, and inspires you?
• What will you get by having this? (Whatever your
“why” is.)
• What will you avoid by having your purpose defined?
What I’ve observed is that when we get connected to our
purpose, forces outside of our rational brain come to our aid
and enable us to create a road map. This gets us to the next
phase of creating our values so that when we know our life
purpose, we can create what I call the “values hierarchy” of
what’s really important to our lives.
When you’ve done that, you can drill down and get to your
goals and be very specific about what you will achieve. You
need to know what your values are, e.g., integrity, freedom,
love, personal development, money, a great relationship with
your family, etc. They become your template for how you
make decisions.
All of my clients go through a process of eliciting their true
values (we’ll cover this in the next chapter), which are then
posted around the house like they did with their beliefs.

High Performance Coaching
67

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 68

They are discussed with family members and they become
each client’s guiding light. When their target is defined, they
connect with their brilliant and unique abilities. A whole
different level of happiness emerges and their ability to
flourish expands.
We are all born with a life purpose and when we identify,
acknowledge and start working toward our unique purpose,
we experience a deeply fulfilled life. If you do not identify
your purpose, then you will be influenced by society, your
parents, your friends, or what your spouse might say.
Another process I use to help my clients find their purpose
is Arnold Patent’s The Life Purpose Exercise.4
Here are the steps:
1. List two of your personal qualities, e.g., enthusiasm and
creativity.
___________________

___________________

2. List two ways you enjoy expressing those qualities when
interacting with others, e.g., being supportive and
inspiring.
___________________

___________________

4
Patent, Arnold M., You Can Have it All: A Simple Guide to a Joyful and Abundant
Life and The Journey. www.arnoldpatent.com

www.StevenGriffith.com
68

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 69

3. Assume that the world is perfect right now and then
imagine what that looks like? How is everyone
interacting with everyone else? What does a perfect
world feel like, e.g., harmonious and loving? Write your
answer or statement in the present tense describing the
ultimate condition of this perfect world as you see it and
remember: A perfect world is a fun place to be.
__________________________________________
__________________________________________
4. Combine the three prior answers into a single statement.
The example he uses is: “My purpose is to use my
enthusiasm and creativity to support and inspire others
to freely express their talents in a harmonious and loving
way.”5
__________________________________________
__________________________________________
That’s a quick way to start looking at what’s really important.
But the most important part of this is that when we’re
emotionally connected to what our desires are, we have
strong motivation. Every cell, nerve, and fiber in our body
strives to connect both consciously and unconsciously.

5
Canfield, Jack, The Success Principles: How to Get from Where You Are to Where You
Want to Be, Harper, 2005.

High Performance Coaching
69

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 70

I recently had a client come in for wellness and health issues.
Mike is a gentleman in his late forties and works as an
entrepreneur. He had 20 or 30 pounds of extra body fat and
was not in good physical condition.
When he walked in, he said, “I’m having some barriers to
losing this extra weight.”
“What’s your goal?” I asked.
“To lose 20 pounds.”
“Why is that important to you?”
“Well, so I can feel good,” he answered.
“Why is that important to you?”
“You know, so I can feel healthy.”
“Why is that important to you?”
“I want to be around for my kids.”
“Why is that important to you?”
“Because my father passed away when I was 20.”
I could literally see the shift for him in his eyes. Mike’s
purpose was not just about losing 20 or 30 pounds and

www.StevenGriffith.com
70

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 71

bringing his blood pressure down to get off medication. His
“why” for this particular goal was to be present and have an
enriched life with his kids. When he realized that, he became
highly motivated.
If I had let Mike’s purpose be to just lose some weight and
he started working out, he would have failed. There would
have been no connection between the left (logical) side and
right (emotional) side of the brain. This is why the first step
I take with people is about getting them connected to their
purpose and activating their emotions to create fast results.
I had another client, Charlie, who was the founder of a
wellness company. When I worked with him early on in his
career, he was really motivated and enthusiastic about
helping people, but he had not yet connected to his “why.”
So, I asked Charlie why he wanted to help people. He replied,
“I want people to be fit and healthy.” I asked why that was
important to him. He told me about some of his personal
struggles and then it all came out when he said, “I saw what
my mom went through with her health issues.” His “why”
was really to help inspire people so they wouldn’t have to go
through the pain he experienced with his mom. This single
exercise helped him create internal alignment that motivated
him to grow his company into an international success.

High Performance Coaching
71

chapter 5_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 72

Purpose comes down to one thing: happiness. If we have a
society that’s not connected to their true, brilliant and
unique purpose, then there’s a huge amount of suppressed
negative emotions within people, and they’re doing things
they don’t want to do. If I had to do something all day long
that I didn’t want to, I would be very unhappy. That means
I would not connect or communicate effectively with my
girlfriend, clients, and anyone I meet.
That’s why the “why” is so integral to the BVC 3-step
process. I want to make sure you’re living your life’s purpose
because there is a direct relationship between working your
life’s purpose, your level of happiness, and how you flourish.

www.StevenGriffith.com
72

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 73

Chapter 6

STEP 2 – VALUES

“Happiness is that state of
consciousness which proceeds from the
achievement of one’s values.”
— Ayn Rand, Novelist, Philosopher,
Playwright, and Screenwriter

High Performance Coaching
73

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 74

www.StevenGriffith.com
74

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 75

S

tep 2 of the BVC 3-step process covers VALUES, which

are essentially our evaluation filters. They are how we

decide whether our actions are good or bad, or right and
wrong. And they help us decide how we feel about our
actions.

BELIEFS

FREEDOM
HAPPINESS
MINDFULNESS
DECREASED STRESS
INCREASED INCOME
INCREASED PRODUCTIVITY
FUFILLED LIFE PURPOSE

VALUES

COMMUNICATION

Have you ever wondered why you are not where you want to
be in life, not as happy as you want to be, lacking the
relationship of your dreams, and/or not making the money
you want? You are about to find out if your values are blocking
your success.
High Performance Coaching
75

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 76

Values are arranged in a hierarchy with the most important
ones at the top and the lesser ones below them. We all have
different models of the world (an internal model) based on
how we perceive it. Essentially, our values are the result of
that model and become our map.
When we communicate with ourselves and our model of the
world contradicts our own values, then conflict occurs. The
same can happen when we are communicating with others.

What Are Values?
Values are yours or a group’s beliefs in which you and/or that
group have made an emotional investment in the beliefs.
They are your blueprint or map to whether you achieve
happiness and other goals in your life or not.
Your happiness depends on whether you live according to
your values and whether they are aligned with your “why.”
To determine your values, ask yourself a simple question.
For example: “What is important to me about my career?”
The words that pop into your mind and resonate with you
are your values. Words like security, challenge, achievement,
creativity, and accomplishment might be your career values.

www.StevenGriffith.com
76

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 77

If you ask what is important about your health, you might
use words like energy, stamina, longevity, and looking good.
For myself, my goal is to touch as many people as possible
and help them break through the barriers of their past.
Personal development is very high on my personal values list.
If I’m not reading, researching, seeking out tools and helping
others, I’m not really fulfilling my life purpose or expanding
myself. I’m not following my values.

Values Provide Motivation
What motivates you to achieve or be happy are your values.
Before you do anything in life, your values motivate and
determine how you spend your time, energy, and money.
Values determine how you feel about what you have done,
and how you feel about yourself and others.
Here are the steps to determine your values.
1. Ask yourself this question: “What is most important
about who I am in the world?”
Try to keep your answer as brief as possible, ideally to one
or two words. (Using your own words and not the answers
others have used about you is important when listing your
values. The list needs to be all about you, not them.)
High Performance Coaching
77

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 78

2. Prioritize your answers in order from most important to
least important for however many you’ve listed, like the
following example:
No. 1 Serenity
(most important)

No. 4

Friendship

No. 5

Integrity

No. 2

Honesty

No. 6

Career

No. 3

Love

3. Now for the “truth” question. Ask yourself: “If I could
have my MOST IMPORTANT answer (No. 1), but
NOT HAVE No. 2, would that be ok?”
If the answer is YES, then you have the order correct. But if
your answer is NO, then swap the priority in your hierarchy
around, making No. 2 No. 1.
Continue asking this question with each answer on your list,
for example: “If I could have answer No. 1, BUT NOT No.
3, would that be ok?”
Repeat this entire exercise beginning with answer No. 2 until
that value has been compared to all the values below it.
Repeat this with value No. 3 and those answers below it and
so on.
You may find that you have to really take some time to think
about the answers. By doing this, it can provide you with
www.StevenGriffith.com
78

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 79

some very valuable information. Take note of how you feel
about each one, and the choices that cause you difficulty.
Are there any conflicts in your priorities?
You might be surprised to discover that the values you
thought were important to you are not actually as high up
on your list as you initially considered them.
For instance, you may have thought that Friendship was
important to you, and often felt guilty that you did not stay
in touch with your friends on a frequent basis. In doing this
exercise, you may find that in fact Friendship is not as high
on your list as Integrity. In this case, there is a conflict
between the two that you will need to resolve.
Incidentally, this type of questioning (what is most
important to me, 1 or 2,) can be applied to any aspect of
your life.
A few more questions to think about in relationship to your
“why.” Review your list, and ask yourself the following
questions:
1. What do my values need to be in order to be aligned
with who I am?
2. Do I need to add any other values to the list or eliminate
any?

High Performance Coaching
79

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 80

3. What do my values need to be in order for me to be all
that I can be?
4. What benefits do I get from having this particular value
in this position in my values hierarchy?
Are the values in your life still appropriate for the person
you’ve become? You may be carrying a value from your past,
from your parents, or previous circumstances that are no
longer of any use or benefit to you. So, be open to
questioning the usefulness of your values, and if a value has
no benefit, get rid of it OR replace it with a more useful
value.
In my High Performance Coaching, establishing what your
values are is a very important step. This is because you can
figure out your “why,” but if your values are off, you are not
going to get there because you will be making decisions that
conflict with each other.
Early in his career, I was working with Mark MacDonald, a
nutrition coach to the stars, New York Times bestselling
author of Body Confidence, founder of Venice Nutrition, and
just an extraordinary human being.
We sat down to review his values and one of the first things
we found out was that for him, family came first. His
business was second, his wellness third, and fun and
www.StevenGriffith.com
80

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 81

recreation were fourth. I then started asking him some
questions.
“I see family is first,” I stated.
“Yes,” he replied, “my wife is my first priority.”
Then I asked, “If your business is failing because you are not
putting enough time into it, as long as you have a good
relationship with your wife, is that OK?”
“No, that would be horrible. I wouldn’t be fulfilling my life
purpose or be able to satisfy my financial obligations. I’d be
worried about working and not making enough money,”
Mark responded.
“You have a values conflict,” I told him. “I know your wife
is very important, however, if you put your wife before your
business and your health, you are going to be deeply
unhappy and she is not going to feel very good either.”
Mark re-aligned his values. His first value became mental
and physical health, and having a successful business became
his second value.
“Mark, when your health and wellness and your business are
performing at a high level, your wife will feel like she’s #1. If
your health and your business are not doing well, she will
not,” I stated succinctly.
High Performance Coaching
81

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 82

Mark got it, shifted his values, and focused on his business.
This gave him more freedom to really pursue his business
and also connect more deeply with his wife. His business
went ballistic. Mark now has about five hundred nutrition
centers worldwide. Re-aligning his values gave him the
freedom to connect more deeply with his family and
simultaneously live his dream.
To re-align your values, just ask yourself the simple question:
“What is important to me about my life?” Make a list of your
answers and keep asking the question, “What’s important to
me about who I am?” Record your answers.
After you've written down seven to ten answers, prioritize
the first five and go through the simple process of prioritizing
what we went over earlier to make sure your values are in
alignment.
For example, if your number one value is having freedom in
your life, and you take that to mean working only 20 hours
a week, and your second priority is to retire by the time you’re
35 and you’re currently 30 years old, unless you make more
per hour than 99 percent of America, you have a conflict.

www.StevenGriffith.com
82

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 83

The conflict Mark had was that in his mind’s eye his wife
was first. What was happening is that he wasn’t fully
engaging in his business. While he was successful, he was not
where he wanted to be because he was making decisions that
were in direct opposition to each other.
In your process, ask yourself why you do not have your
priorities aligned. Then you get back to your BELIEFS.
Understanding why you have been in conflict can be a great
relief.
Once your values are in alignment, they become your map,
the guide to where you invest your time and money, with
whom you spend time, and the quality of the relationships
you have.
On the following pages, complete your values alignment.

High Performance Coaching
83

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 84

Aligning Your Values
What’s important to me in my life?

Answer

Priority #

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

www.StevenGriffith.com
84

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 85

What’s important to me in a relationship?

Answer

Priority #

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

High Performance Coaching
85

chapter6_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 86

What’s important to me in my career?
Answer

Priority #

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

___________________

www.StevenGriffith.com
86

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 87

Chapter 7

GOALS

“Our goals can only be reached
through a vehicle of a plan, in which
we must fervently believe, and upon
which we must vigorously act. There is
no other route to success.”
— Pablo Picasso, Artist

High Performance Coaching
87

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 88

www.StevenGriffith.com
88

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 89

I

f we don’t have a goal and something to focus in on, it’s

unattainable.

Many people feel as if they’re adrift in the world. They work
hard, but they don’t seem to get anywhere worthwhile.
A key reason they feel this way is that they haven’t spent
enough time thinking about what they want from life, and
haven’t set themselves formal goals. After all, would you set
out on a major journey with no real idea of your destination?
Probably not!
Goal setting is a powerful process for thinking about your
ideal future, and for motivating yourself to turn your vision
of this future into reality.
The process of setting goals helps you choose where you
want to go in life. By knowing precisely what you want to
achieve, you know where you have to concentrate your
efforts. You’ll also quickly spot the distractions that can so
easily lead you astray.

Why Set Goals?
Goal setting is used by top-level athletes, successful businesspeople, and achievers in all fields. Setting goals gives you
long-term vision and short-term “motivation.” It focuses

High Performance Coaching
89

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 90

your acquisition of knowledge, and helps you to organize
your time and your resources so that you can make the very
most of your life.
By setting sharp, clearly-defined goals, you can measure and
take pride in the achievement of those goals, and you’ll see
forward progress in what might previously have seemed a
long, pointless grind. You will also raise your “self-confidence”
as you recognize your own ability and competence in
achieving the goals you’ve set.

“If you don’t design your
life, someone else will and
it could get ugly.”
— Anonymous

I’m sure you’ve heard this advice before: “Write your goals
down.” If they’re not written down, they’re just dreams.
When you write things down, a chain of events is set in
motion that will change your life.

www.StevenGriffith.com
90

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 91

“People with clear, written goals,
accomplish far more in a shorter
period of time than people without
them could ever imagine.”
— Brian Tracy, Author and Motivational
Speaker

Having your goals on paper gives you more freedom to think
of ways to accomplish your goals. This stimulates creativity
and the result is often a really good idea with a concrete plan
of action that can easily be implemented. Thinking, writing,
and reading are three different actions that reinforce your
goals and forces clarity.
We set goals for one simple reason: to facilitate and allow
ourselves the chance to visualize and actualize what we want.
HPC’s primary focus is to aid you in achieving your desires
as quickly as possible.

High Performance Coaching
91

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 92

Goal Setting Questions to Ask
• What is my goal/outcome?
• Where am I today?
• What resources do I already have to obtain my goal?
• What resources will I have to get? What will I need?
(people/things)
• What is the time frame?
• How will I know when I have it?
• Have I ever done it before?
• What will I gain or lose when I get it?
• What will it allow me to have or do when I have it?
• What tangible things will I have in my life when I have
this goal, and how will it impact me and the people in
my life?

www.StevenGriffith.com
92

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 93

Setting SMART Goals
SMART means the goal must be:
Specific: Create your goals with as much detail as
possible (who, what, where, when, why etc.).
Measurable: Establish specific criteria for measuring
your goals. Answer the question: How will I know
when it is accomplished? This will give you the details
for how to measure it.
Attainable: Appropriate and inspired actions to take to
create your desired goals.
Realistic: Goals that you are both willing and able to
put the appropriate effort into and that represent
substantial progress toward stretching you just enough.
Time-certain: Scheduled and trackable tasks and
timelines. This creates a sense of urgency that inspires
action.

High Performance Coaching
93

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 94

Success Begins with Visualizing Results

“To accomplish great things, we
must first dream, then visualize,
then plan...believe...act!”
— Alfred A. Montapert, American Author

Michelangelo said this about his statue of David: “I saw the
angel in the marble and carved until I set him free.” This
remark suggests that Michelangelo’s mental imagery allowed
him to birth a genius creation from his subconscious mind.
The subconscious, as is well known, is thought to have a
persuasive effect on a person’s outer world, for better or
worse. Where the conscious mind is responsible for logic and
reasoning, the subconscious mind houses beliefs, feelings,
and memories. Just as the subconscious can guide and direct,
a person also has the power to directly affect their life. That
innate ability, which each of us has, is fundamental to our
ability to not only survive, but visualize and manifest a
greater, more meaningful, and successful future for ourselves
that is High Performance.
www.StevenGriffith.com
94

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 95

Pharmaceutical scientist, David R. Hamilton, Ph.D., author
of How Your Mind Can Heal Your Body, has studied the
mind-body connection and says in his latest book, It’s the
Thought that Counts: Why Mind Over Matter Really Works,
that thoughts, feelings, and intentions are strong enough to
affect a human’s genes.
“Visualization techniques, for instance, are regularly used by
thousands of people and have often produced what may be
seen as nothing short of miracles,” says Dr. Hamilton in his
article, “Visualization Alters the Brain.” “Your brain cannot
tell the difference between something that’s real and whether
you are just imagining it.”
In a Harvard Medical School study done in 1994, two sets of
volunteers learned a simple five-fingered combination of notes.
One group practiced the notes for two hours a day, every day,
for five consecutive days on a real piano. The other group
practiced the same exercise every day for two hours a day, also
for five consecutive days, but without a piano and just
visualized they were playing a piano and hearing the notes.
After the five days had been completed, brain scans were taken
of each group. Remarkably, the “maps” of each group’s brains
had grown the same amount. This clearly showed that our
brains cannot distinguish between real and imagined scenarios.

High Performance Coaching
95

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 96

Meditate on the Conditions
You Wish to Produce
Dr. Wayne Dyer, internationally renowned author and
speaker in the field of self-development, in his book, The
Power of Intention: Learning to Co-create Your World Your Way,
says to “continuously contemplate yourself as being
surrounded by the conditions you wish to produce.” He
illustrates this idea by saying that the Wright brothers didn’t
contemplate staying on the ground just as Thomas Edison
didn’t contemplate a world without light.

“Visualize this thing that you
want, see it, feel it, believe in it.
Make your mental blueprint,
and begin to build.”
— Robert Collier, American Author

Visualization Success Strategies
Visualizing a result is key in achieving any goal. Here are a
couple of visualization techniques I use with my clients that
you’ll find very beneficial.
www.StevenGriffith.com
96

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 97

Practice a visualization meditation - As regularly as possible,
find a quiet, relaxing place to meditate on a goal or desired
dream. First, clear your mind and become present, not
thinking about anything, but where you are right now. As
you become more relaxed, visualize the desired positive
outcome taking in all the details and using your five senses
to experience even more intently what you desire as if it’s
already happened.
Then, throughout your day, be conscious of the clues that
may appear as the goal is being manifested, such as a surprise
phone call, a relevant book comes your way, something is
said in conversation, etc. This information will help lead to
the result.
Create a vision board - Vision boards add clarity and make
dreams and goals more indelibly imprinted on the mind. On
a poster board of any size, paste pictures, symbols, words
from magazines, and other sources onto the board. Use
creativity and intention, and think about all you desire from,
say, that vacation in Italy to the completion of a longstanding
project. Keep this board in a place where you can spend time
visualizing it daily.
Visualizing how life can really be is key to achieving goals
and, most importantly, to creating a life by design rather
than by happenstance or by someone else’s design.
High Performance Coaching
97

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 98

Goal Setting
Write Out Five Business Goals

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Write Out Five Financial Goals

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

www.StevenGriffith.com
98

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 99

Write Out Five Personal Development Goals

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Write Out Five Wellness Goals

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

High Performance Coaching
99

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 100

Write Out Five Relationship Goals

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Write Out Five “Things” Goals e.g., house, car, clothes, etc.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

www.StevenGriffith.com
100

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 101

Write Out Five “Way of Being” Goals e.g., kind,
compassionate, patient, etc.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

High Performance Coaching
101

chapter7_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 102

www.StevenGriffith.com
102

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 103

Chapter 8

STEP 3 –
COMMUNICATION

“We don’t see things as they are,
we see things as we are.”
— Anais Nin, Author

High Performance Coaching
103

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 104

www.StevenGriffith.com
104

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 105

BELIEFS

FREEDOM
HAPPINESS
MINDFULNESS
DECREASED STRESS
INCREASED INCOME
INCREASED PRODUCTIVITY
FUFILLED LIFE PURPOSE

COMMUNICATION

S

VALUES

tep 3 in my BVC process is COMMUNICATION.

How effectively you can focus in a positive way on your

internal self-talk, regulate your emotions and how you speak
in the world, will determine your success. In the next two
chapters, we will cover how to maximize your mental and
emotional patterns to perform at your highest level.
Your beliefs, values, and goals are what you have programmed
into your hard drive and the language you use. Your internal
conversation and how you speak in the world is basically
your keyboard. As you type on that keyboard, at the end of
the day and before you shut down your computer, how

High Performance Coaching
105

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 106

much of what you typed was positive and how much was
negative is vital. When the positive outweighs the negative,
you flourish. When that is reversed, you get depressed,
stressed out, and ultimately disconnected from your true
purpose in life.
Imagine that your keyboard has speech recognition.
Everything is being recorded as fast as the information is
entered. Most of us are not even aware that that process is
taking place. We’re unaware of what is being recorded, what
we are saying to ourselves, and often what we are saying out
in the world. Those thoughts and emotions are either
working for us to help us achieve our goals by supporting
our values, beliefs and the “why” in our lives, or they are
working against us.
My ultimate goal for you with this book, and when I work
with executives, entrepreneurs, athletes, coaches, parents and
kids, is to help train your thoughts, emotions, and language
use to work like a laser to get what you want.

Internal Communication
Communication activates beliefs, your values, your whys,
and your goals. When they are aligned and your internal
dialogue and emotional state are at a positive high level, you
are a high-performance engine running on all cylinders. If
www.StevenGriffith.com
106

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 107

not, you are running on only a few cylinders and you might
even be in reverse. The right communication skills put your
life on a high performance level.
Many times, we have thoughts and emotions that just
happen. We cannot always predict when or what emotions
will appear. At the end of the day, how we interpret our
emotions and thoughts is what counts, not what the
thoughts and emotions were. That is the big difference. If
we can have the correct interpretation of our thoughts and
emotions and have tools to shift them, we will succeed.

Mindfulness
One of the greatest tools in my High Performance system is
“mindfulness” and the use of meditation to regulate our
mental and emotional states. By definition, as you learned
earlier, mindfulness is that state of present moment
awareness without judgment. In simple terms, when you are
in the flow and in direct experience. By practicing being in
the moment, you begin to live a life that responds to events
rationally rather than react emotionally.
This technique of meditating is really just sitting quietly and
focusing on a neutral spot on your body. I use the breath
from the diaphragm, right by the belly button. I just notice
the diaphragm rising and falling.
High Performance Coaching
107

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 108

Sit comfortably, usually in an upright position, with your
eyes closed. Notice your breath without trying to get into
any state. This is a moment-to-moment awareness without
any judgment for whatever happens.
When you begin, you may have a lot of thoughts roaming
around in your head and this can be overwhelming. You are
not trying to reach any kind of particular state, just letting
the thoughts and feelings come up and identifying them for
what they are, as you focus on your breathing.

“When we are mindful,
deeply in touch with the present
moment, our understanding of
what is going on deepens, and we
begin to be filled with acceptance,
joy, peace, and love.”
– Thich Nhat Hanh,
Buddhist Monk and Author

When a thought comes, just be with it then go back to
focusing on your breathing.

www.StevenGriffith.com
108

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 109

Feeling sad, excited, confused, cautious? That’s okay. Be with
that for a second or two. Come back to your breathing
focusing on your diaphragm.
This meditative practice helps you simply “identify” or
acknowledge what’s coming up in your head rather than
reacting. It builds the core supportive structure in your
mind’s eye for you to be present and mindful when life is
coming at you.
During meditation, as thoughts and feelings arise, the goal
is to just label them as a thought or feeling. The challenge
in all meditation many times is that we get caught up by
those thoughts and feelings. Essentially, we get distracted.
Another top researcher, Matthew Lieberman at UCLA, has
researched an area in our brains that activates emotion
regulation. How this works is that when people just identify
their emotions helps the brain regulate, e.g., angry, sad, upset
and so on and don’t focus on them, they feel better and perform
better. The simple act of identifying the emotions helps the
brain regulate them — that’s what we do in mindfulness and
why it’s so important. That translates to less distraction,
creating “grit,” as in “determination and indomitable spirit,”
which increases our ability to perform at a higher level.

High Performance Coaching
109

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 110

The more we practice the mindfulness way of being, the less
reactive we become. It helps us re-wire our brains to begin
identifying what is really going on with our thoughts and
emotions and creating an environment where we are truly
present. This is typically what happens when we sit in
meditation — mindfulness.
Thoughts and feelings just come up and we don’t react. Our
direct experience is “I’m totally present with my body.”
When we’re totally present with our bodies, we have full
access to our five senses, full cognitive abilities, and complete
creativity.
Have you ever been deeply in conversation? You have that
intense rapport with a friend or lover, and you’re just deeply
connecting. You are not thinking about the conversation,
you’re in the conversation.
When we’re totally present, we have the “direct experience”
of life. For instance, it’s the middle of the summer and you’re
sitting on a dock by the ocean — you’re feeling the warm
sun on your face, enjoying the breeze and view of the ocean,
smelling the fresh ocean air, and listening to the seagulls —
you’re being present.
Compare this to sitting on the dock by the ocean and all
you’re thinking about is: “Did I turn the stove off?” “Why

www.StevenGriffith.com
110

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 111

are my kids being so difficult?” “I can’t remember if I sent
that e-mail.” “Am I going to get that promotion?” For most
of us, this “narrative state” is how we’re living day to day —
thinking about what we’re doing having a constant internal
dialogue.
When we’re in our narrative, our ability to fully access all of
our senses is diminished. Our cognitive ability, our actual
thinking processes, is diminished, as well as our ability to
handle stress. Our stress and/or anxiety rises and our
happiness level goes down.
To counteract this narrative state, I created the mindfulness
technique called Present, Pause, and Proceed™. Clients have
reported that this technique has helped them regulate stressful
situations, make better decisions, and perform at their optimal
level. It teaches someone to be mindful, Present to their
mental and emotional state and what’s happening for them
in the moment, Pause to think rationally and evaluate (“What
do I want to do or not do?”), and then Proceed into the world
with a mindful High Performance strategy.
I recently had a client who I taught the mindfulness technique
Present, Pause, and Proceed to, a VP of Sales at an advertising
company.

High Performance Coaching
111

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 112

Bob told me, “I was in the meeting. I was having this furious,
burning sensation, like in my head and in my stomach, and
I just recognized right there that I should not react.”
Bob identified his feelings and he realized that, “Man, I’m
really pissed off. I’m angry, I’m frustrated.” Then he asked
himself, “What do I want in this situation? I want to put
this conversation off until tomorrow and I want to talk about
how I can increase sales for the company.”
Bob said to the CEO, “I’m really sensing frustration from
both of us. What I want is for us to have a successful
conversation and I feel like it’s not going in that direction.
Let’s complete this conversation when we’re both more
grounded. How’s tomorrow morning at 9?”
Instead of blowing up and needing to have multiple
conversations to repair it, or even possibly getting fired, Bob
used mindfulness and became present to the sensations in
his body — the emotions — moved up into his head,
determined rationally what emotions he was having, thought
about what he wanted, and then communicated in a
responsive way that created a positive outcome.
Until I was shown this mindfulness model many years ago,
I had no clue. I didn’t even know I had an opportunity to
change how I react. When we do that, we re-wire how we

www.StevenGriffith.com
112

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 113

deal with emotions. That doesn’t mean we shut emotions
down. In fact, we experience them even more deeply.
When we identify our feelings and say, “I’m mad, sad, glad,
happy, frustrated, angry,” or whatever emotion we are
having, the area of our brain that helps regulate our emotions
is activated.
This cognitive step affects our physiology, our brain starts
helping us, and new wiring takes place. We replace reacting
with responding — still feeling the emotions, still being
passionate and engaged with our lives, but not letting our
emotions work against us. Instead, they’re working for us.
Here is how to do Mindful meditation:
Begin by just sitting and focusing on a neutral spot on your
body. What I use is the breath right from the diaphragm,
right by the belly button, and just notice the diaphragm
rising and falling. The technique is basically you just sitting.
It’s that simple.
You sit, usually with your eyes closed, in an upright position,
comfortable, noticing your breath rising on the belly and
falling. The technique is not to get into any state. It’s really
moment-to-moment awareness with whatever happens
without any judgment.

High Performance Coaching
113

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 114

As you sit and emotions and thoughts come up, identify
them, be with them a moment: “Thought…back to my
breath…oh, I’m feeling angry…back to my breath.” It’s not
about staying in a “Zen” state. It’s actually quite different.
It’s all about when a thought or feeling comes up, you just
identify it and return to your breath.
Based on this mindfulness practice I developed the Present,
Pause, and Proceed™ technique, which has provided great
results for my clients. It teaches someone to be mindful,
Present to their emotions and what’s happening for them,
Pause to think rationally and evaluate (“What do I want to
do or not do?”), and then Proceed into the world with a
mindful High Performance strategy to get what they want.

Negative Thoughts & Feelings
and How to Turn Them Around
World famous psychiatrist, Dr. Daniel Amen of the Amen
Clinic, has written many books on the brain and human
behavior. His theory of ANTs, (Automatic Negative
Thoughts) is that we’re going to have automatic negative
thoughts and these thoughts are not what matters. How we
interpret these thoughts is what counts.
We cannot always control what thoughts and feelings arise,
but we absolutely can control what we do with them. This
www.StevenGriffith.com
114

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 115

is part of High Performance Coaching. Our old
programming often dictates our thoughts and feelings and
how we react to them — old programming from mom and
dad, negative life events, and so on where we started
believing these untrue beliefs about ourselves.

“The thoughts that go through
your mind moment by moment
have a significant impact on how
your brain works.”
– Dr. Daniel Amen, Psychiatrist and Author,
Change Your Brain, Change Your Life

Re-wiring is the way we start even if we do not understand
what happened in the past. All that matters is where you are
right now and moving forward. I have seen this in my
practice for years with my coaching clients and how
effectively and quickly you can make changes.
What High Performance Coaching does is help people rewire and take action fast with simple, real-world results. This
High Performance Coaching
115

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 116

leads me to two fantastic researchers. UCLA professors
Jeffrey Schwartz and Rebecca Gladding, authors of You Are
Not Your Brain, are experts at deceptive brain messages. I
have adapted their 4-step process based on Mindfulness and
cognitive conditioning into the High Performance Coaching
system. In their book, they state:
“We believe that the mind is intimately connected with and
can exert powerful effects on the brain. In short, we believe
that people are so much more than what their brain is trying
to tell them they are, and that the brain often gets in the way
of their long-term goals and values in life, their true self.”
Schwartz and Gladding believe “We have the ability to harness
the power of focused attention to change our brains in ways
that are healthy and beneficial to us. Even more to the point,
many of the thoughts, impulses, urges, and sensations we
experience do not reflect who we really are in life. These are
false missives and are not true representations of us, but rather
inaccurate, highly-deceptive brain messages.” These messages
are derived from old conditioning that isn’t true and that we’ve
carried around with us for many, many years.
“Old wiring creates anxiety, self-doubt, perfectionism,
behaving in ways or engaging in habits that are not good for
us, over-texting, over-analyzing, stress eating, drinking too

www.StevenGriffith.com
116

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 117

much, and so on, ignoring our true self, and wholeheartedly
believing the stream of negative thoughts coursing through
your head.”
Here are the steps to turn negative thoughts and emotions
around for positive results:
Step 1 is called “Re-label.” Identify your deceptive brain
messages, i.e., any unhelpful thoughts, urges, desires and
impulses, followed by identifying the uncomfortable
sensations, and then calling them what they are. So, in Step
1, we really want to identify, “There’s something coming
at me that I know is deceptive. Wow, I’m upset, I’m angry,
I’m frustrated.”
Through this work, you now understand the deceptive brain
message, and you're actually identifying it. This begins to
help your brain regulate your emotions and get a hold of the
situation.
Step 2: Re-frame. Alter your perception of the significance
of the deceptive brain message. By saying, “These urges,
desires, and impulses are not really me…they are my brain
trying to trick me into believing they are me. They are just
my brain and I can change that.” In that re-framing process,
also add, “Is this impulse helping or hurting me? This is
really not me. It’s an old pattern, an old belief.”

High Performance Coaching
117

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 118

Identify that this old pattern is running you, instead of you
running yourself. Here is the really important part, which
we’re really going to focus on in the next chapter: Re-focus.
Next is Step 3: Re-focus. Focus your attention on a positive
activity (breathing), mental activity (Chapter 9 tools:
Mindfulness, Circle of Excellence, Visualization, Spinning,
etc.) even while the false and negative deceptive messages are
still present and bothering you. This is really, really
important: You have to truly hear and understand that
during this change and re-wiring process, it may actually not
feel very good at first. What it’s about is taking action and
the appropriate feelings will follow. When I do this with
clients, man, it’s powerful.
Step 4 is called Re-value (integrate). This is about your
“Higher Self,” as I call it. This is where you review the first
three steps together and bring in your Higher Self. As you
assess the previous three steps with your Higher Self, you
begin to clearly see the thoughts, urges, and impulses that
were just sensations based on deceptive brain messages. They
are not you, they are your brain!
So, here’s a quick story of a sales executive I coached, Sophia,
who’s in the entertainment industry and was struggling with
texting and constantly checking her e-mail. She felt she had
to check her e-mail every five minutes or else she’d miss out
www.StevenGriffith.com
118

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 119

on something. She had to be in constant connection. Sound
familiar to you? — lol
First, we worked together to identify that in reality, checking
e-mails every five minutes was not productive and if there
were something urgent, people would call.
Step 1 for Sophia, Re-labeling, was to identify the trigger:
“I’m having this urge to check my e-mail. I need to check it
right now.” These impulses were deceptive brain messages.
Next, was identifying the feelings attached to the thoughts.
She labeled them as “I am anxious” and “I am stressed.”
Step 2, Re-frame. Sophia reminded herself why this was
bothering her. She then said to herself: “I’m having an urge
to check my e-mail because it gives me a rush when there’s
something in the inbox. It feels good.” She continued, “I am
not my brain. I do not have to respond to every impulse, and
there’s nothing that important in my inbox that can’t wait.”
Step 3, Re-focus. While still having anxiety, Sophia chose
the productive technique of breathing (Chapter 9) and
visualized a calm state, which began to distract and re-wire
her brain.
Step 4, Re-value. Sophia brought her Higher Self forward
and recognized that the urge to check e-mail is nothing more

High Performance Coaching
119

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 120

than a feeling of deceptive brain messages. It’s not something
that needs to be taken seriously and paid attention to. In
fact, giving into this urge just makes the underlying brain
circuitry — the wiring — stronger.
The more she checked her e-mail, the more frequently and
intense the urges became. So, she dismissed the deceptive
brain messages and went to do something healthy and
productive instead.

Language to Get What You Want
As you master your ability to regulate and focus your mental
and emotional patterns to get what you want and perform at
your highest level, it’s just as important to communicate and
use language to support your positive state.
The language we use sends a signal to ourselves that either
supports and aligns with our true desires, goals, and
values — or holds us back.
Here are positive words to use to replace your old disempowering ones. By using these new words in your conversations,
you will create an internal and external environment that’s
congruent, achieving the results you want in your life.

www.StevenGriffith.com
120

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 121

Positive Replacement Words
Change

Maybe

to

Yes, no, I will consider

Change

Try

to

I will

Change

Problem

to

Challenge

Change

Probably

to

Yes, no, I will or will not

Change

I should

to

I will

Change

Kind of

to

It is or it isn’t

Change You make me to

I choose or I create for myself

Change

My request is

Change

Will you?

to

I don’t know to

I choose to know, I’ll find out

Change

It’s hard

to

It’s a challenge

Change

I need

to

I desire… or I choose…

Change

I’m not

to

I am

Change

Let me

to

I desire... or I choose...

Change

It’s like

to

It is or it isn’t

Change

I think so

to

I know

Change

I want

to

My choice is, I require…

Change

I must

to

I will, I choose

Change

I hope

to

My choice is…

Change

I’ve got to

to

I choose to

High Performance Coaching
121

chapter8_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 122

Change

Almost

to It is or it isn’t

Change

Decide

to My choice is…

Change

I would

to I will

Change

I could

to I can

Change

I wish

to I choose to

Change If all else fails to My highest choice is…
Change

At least

to At most

Change

Doesn’t it?

to Does it?

Change

Can’t you?

to Can you?

Change

Perhaps

Change

But

to I will, I choose
to And

As we use these words internally and externally, we are
sending signals to the world around us. We are either going
towards our goals or away from them — we are either
moving towards the life we want or away from it.
By regulating your internal state and utilizing this new
language on a regular basis, you begin to essentially re-wire
your brain in a way that accelerates your positive results.

www.StevenGriffith.com
122

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 123

Chapter 9

HOW TO
SHIFT YOUR STATE

“When you change the way you look
at things, what you look at changes.”
—Wayne Dyer, Advocate,
Self-Help Author, and Lecturer

High Performance Coaching
123

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 124

www.StevenGriffith.com
124

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 125

T

he HPC System’s success is based on your ability to

maintain a positive mental/emotional frame of mind

and stay focused on what you truly want. With today’s
competitive and unpredictable world, most people are filled
with stress, anxiety, and a sense of overwhelm. The more you
can maintain Your High Performance state the more
successful you will be!
In life, you're going to get into situations that are pretty
intense at times and if you can respond appropriately rather
than react, you’ll perform at your highest level.
The following are six powerful tools I have used with
thousands of people with great success. Using them, you can
easily shift negative states, maintain positive ones and
maximize yourself to be more physically relaxed, mentally
alert, emotionally calm, and completely present and
performing at your best.
1. Breathing

4. Visualization

2. Circle of Excellence

5. Gratitude

3. Spinning

6. Laughter

High Performance Coaching
125

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 126

1. BREATHING
One of the best tools to instantly reduce stress and anxiety
is breathing. How many times have you heard, “Take a deep
breath” when facing a tense situation or when trying to clear
your mind and relax? There's a reason: Consciously
breathing causes a number of things to happen for us from
helping our mind relax momentarily to giving our bodies a
break by introducing more oxygen into our bloodstreams.
Breathing, which is integral to our ability to be alive, is
overlooked by most of us since we do it automatically. If you
think about it, though, each minute of our future is
dependent on our next breath.

“If I had to limit my advice on
healthier living to just one tip,
it would be simply to learn how
to breathe correctly.”
— Dr. Andrew Weil, Physician and Author,
Natural Health, Natural Medicine

www.StevenGriffith.com
126

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 127

That’s how important breathing is. It not only sustains us by
infusing our bodies with much-needed oxygen, but it’s also
key in maintaining an overall healthy body and an alert
mind.
Dr. Weil, one of the leading Wellness experts in the world
and founder and director of the Arizona Center for
Integrative Medicine, explains in his work that each breath
positively impacts our entire physiological system from
increasing our energy, to lowering blood pressure, improving
circulation, and mitigating anxiety disorders without drug
intervention.
As you know, breathing is both automatic and voluntary.
Most importantly, we can regulate our breathing for things
like meditation. It’s highly beneficial as you take mastery of
your life and achieve your goals and dreams. Many of my
clients use this technique and have told me they’ve
experienced a tremendous reduction in stress and anxiety
resulting in peace and clear headedness.

The 4-7-8 (Relaxing Breath) Exercise
This is one of the simplest exercises you can do that doesn’t
require a lot of time, equipment, a special place or time to
do it, or take a lot of effort. In fact, it is one of the fastest
ways to reduce your anxiety, stress, and physical tension.
High Performance Coaching
127

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 128

Sitting up straight in a chair, close your eyes and just breath
gently, letting your body begin to relax.
Next, position the tip of your tongue on the roof of your
mouth while touching the back of your upper front teeth.
Keep your tongue in this position through the entire
exercise, even when you’re exhaling. The reason you’ll be
doing this is to slow down and regulate your breath as you
exhale.
• Then, keeping your mouth closed, inhale gently and
fully through your nose while counting to four.
• Count to seven while holding your breath.
• Then, as you exhale through your mouth, slowly count
to eight.
• This is your first of three breaths, so repeat the 4-7-8 two
more times keeping the same tempo of counts
throughout.
Since many of us find trying to control our breathing
awkward, pick a tempo that doesn’t cause you to stress out
over the counting. Speed up or slow down the count, just
keep the same tempo throughout the exercise and always
keep the count at 4-7-8.
Over time and with practice, slow down the tempo as you
get used to inhaling and exhaling more and more deeply.
www.StevenGriffith.com
128

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 129

To begin with, do this subtle, but powerful, exercise twice a
day. Once you have this technique under your belt, it will
be a very useful tool you’ll always have with you as you, in
true HPC style, reprogram and revitalize every aspect of your
life. Use it before reacting to anything! It’s all a part of the
mindfulness you’re learning so that you stay calm, focused,
and mentally clear as you appropriately respond to any
situation.

High Performance Coaching
129

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 130

2. CIRCLE OF EXCELLENCE
Another great technique to instantly change your mental and
emotional state and prime yourself to be at your best is the
Circle of Excellence™ technique. This is a great tool to create
the internal environment of your personal High Performance
state so you can create massive results.
Step 1. Imagine a time when you were doing something
extremely well. You were confident, powerful, successful;
you felt unstoppable, loved, creative, etc. Come up with
a specific memory — make it a good one. If you’ve never
experienced this type of situation, just imagine what it
would be like.
Step 2. In your mind, draw a circle on the floor making
it about three feet in diameter and placed about two feet
in front of you. Make it large enough for you to step
into. Now mentally place the memory into the circle on
the floor.
Step 3. Actually physically step into the circle you drew
and into your memory, your Circle of Excellence. Let
the energy flow from your feet to your head and flood
your body with the good feelings of your positive
performance. Let them move through you, filling your
heart, exciting your mind, lifting your spirits.

www.StevenGriffith.com
130

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 131

In your memory, see what you see, hear what you hear,
feel what you feel, and allow the sensations to come alive.
You are now literally in that positive memory reliving it
as now and anchoring to it.
Step 4. As a final step, assign a color and symbol to
associate with this state, e.g., a blue star or a red arrow.
You get the idea, so that you can immediately summon
this heightened level of excellence.
Remember: Your brain doesn’t know the difference between
what’s “real” and “imagined,” so what you want to do is allow
yourself to be filled with the feelings of High Performance
from the memory used in the Circle of Excellence. Keep
doing this until your entire being is infused from top to
bottom with all the positive emotions and sensations of that
memory.
The next time you feel pressured or that stress is beginning
to build or just want to be in your highest performance state,
call upon this state (anchor color and symbol) and
immediately take charge of yourself and the situation.

High Performance Coaching
131

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 132

3. SPINNING
This technique is amazingly fast to instantly reduce the
negative impact on current or past events! The “Spin
Technique” was created by Richard Bandler, co-developer of
Neurolinguistic Programming (NLP). It’s a powerful
imaginative technique for calming heightened emotions
allowing us to regulate our emotions and gain a perspective
on what’s happening in our lives.
What Bandler discovered in his research is that we put “spin”
on our thoughts, feelings, and emotions — and they spin
either clockwise or counterclockwise — negative emotions
spin in one direction, positive states and emotions spin in
the opposite direction.
Interestingly, spinning a negative emotion in the opposite
direction will make the negative emotion disappear.
Conversely, if you spin a positive feeling even faster in its
original direction, it will intensify the positive feeling.
Try these simple steps to reverse the negative emotions or
thoughts connected with any situation or recurring issue:
• Turn your focus within yourself and notice which
direction the negative energy is moving: toward you
(counter clockwise) or away (clockwise). Next notice
what the color of the spinning energy is: red, black, blue,
purple, green, etc.?
www.StevenGriffith.com
132

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 133

• Envision moving the spinning emotions or thoughts
outside in front of yourself, then change its direction and
color so that it becomes positive.
• Then move the spinning energy back into your body.
Make it spin faster and faster and see the color expanding
into all parts of your body. Notice how your thoughts and
emotions rapidly change.
As you go through this process, you may have to increase the
speed of the spinning and change the color several times so
that it really works for you. Take as much time as you need.

High Performance Coaching
133

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 134

4. VISUALIZATION
Another simple technique I teach clients is “Thinking from
the End,” a powerful technique for manifesting dreams and
goals into reality. When you think from the end, you are
imagining having already produced the results you desire.
In other words, you create a mental image of having already
accomplished something and then you immerse yourself in
the image so that you truly feel all the sensations — what you
see, what you hear, what you feel — as if it’s already happened.
For example: it’s the middle of your day, you're highly
stressed, and feel out of control. Using this visualization
technique, imagine what it's like for that stress and feeling of
being out of control now gone and that you're calm, at peace,
and in control. Now see what you see, hear what you hear,
and feel what you feel as if it's already happened — visualize
this with what you're feeling for a minute or two.
When you practice visualization, you’ll experience more
happiness, contentment, and positive benefits in all of your
daily activities.
HPC is about breaking through old patterns and behaviors
that hold you back from achieving your dreams and living
your life with optimal energy, creativity, and power.
Visualization is an extremely effective tool for programming
your conscious and unconscious mind to expect success and
achieve ever-greater results in all that you do.
www.StevenGriffith.com
134

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 135

5. GRATITUDE
Scientists are now showing that an “attitude of gratitude”
has a direct and positive impact on our health and
mental/emotional well being.
Dr. Emmons, a professor at the University of California,
Davis, has discovered what gives life meaning: gratitude. His
best-selling book, Thanks! How the New Science of Gratitude
Can Make You Happier, illustrates how people with a
mindset of gratitude experience a number of benefits. They:
• Feel better about life in general
• Are more hopeful
• Are more active
• Are more passionate
• Are more resolute
• Are more intrigued and curious
• Are more elated
• Work out more
• Are sick less
• Sleep better
• Are more helpful and volunteer
Other research studies list additional benefits such as being
more articulate mentally, greater resilience in difficult times,
High Performance Coaching
135

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 136

improved immune response, less stress, longer lives,
enhanced family relationships, and a greater sense of
spirituality.

Cultivating a Gratitude Mindset

“What you focus on expands.”
— Anonymous

In coaching my clients, two great exercises I use with great
results are the following:
Create a Gratitude Journal – A Gratitude Journal is
similar to a diary, but in this case, its purpose is to list
the daily experiences for which you are grateful. It’s
amazing how remembering these moments and events
in your day can really uplift you, shifting you out of a
negative state. You can acknowledge the wonderful
people you know and how they add immeasurably to
your life.
www.StevenGriffith.com
136

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 137

Just before going to bed or when you first rise in the
morning, write down three things that happened that
day or the previous day for which you are grateful. It can
be anything that uplifted you, that made you smile,
warmed your heart, a person who had a positive impact
on your life, or something that will contribute toward
your future happiness.
Keep a Gratitude Journal, it’ll help re-wire your brain so
that you’re focused on what’s going right in your world
rather than on what’s wrong. The effect of keeping this
journal will even positively impact your physical health.
Seize the Moment – Research shows that getting involved
with life by volunteering, sharing with others, and
having a hobby or two reaps huge benefits. And there is
nothing more gratifying than knowing we’ve had a hand
in uplifting the lives of others. That’s a lot of gratitude
to include in your Gratitude Journal.
University of North Carolina psychologist, Barbara
Fredrickson, says, “Gratitude has the potential to change
everything from its ordinary state to being a gift.”

High Performance Coaching
137

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 138

6. LAUGHTER
Humor can be a literal lifesaver relieving pain, bringing
greater happiness, and even increasing your immune system’s
ability to ward off illness. Just as with many of the other
components of High Performance Coaching, laughter can
create a shift in your state of mind, creating immediate, as
well as long-lasting, positive results.

Benefits of Laughter:
• Laughter reduces the output of hormones associated with
stress while it increases health and wellness-enhancing
hormones, which includes your immune system, and
significantly mitigates the potentially devastating effects
of stress. It also provides a physical and emotional release
so that you feel lighter and less burdened by challenges in
your life.
• Laughter is great for distracting you from negative
emotions and situations. It gives you a more optimistic
perspective, helping you see things as “challenges and
opportunities,” which makes them less intimidating and
more approachable.
• Laughter is contagious and spreads all the positive
benefits you experience to those around you.

www.StevenGriffith.com
138

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 139

How to Use Laughter:

“Doing anything in life with the
intention of having fun opens
the doors to laughter.”
— Steven Griffith

Laughter is one of my all-time favorite stress
management strategies that I use not only with clients but
everyone because it’s free, convenient, and has so many positive benefits. Laughter is found everywhere from books and
magazines to television shows and movies. It can be shared
with anyone in a multitude of situations.
Look around you. Life is hilarious in so many ways, plus,
there are things about you that are humorous that can be
shared with others.
__________

High Performance Coaching
139

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 140

With the High Performance Coaching system, you have the
tools and techniques to truly take charge of your life, to no
longer be run by your emotions and external events. You’re
now ready to attain and achieve what you desire in life — to
live life operating optimally, creatively, empowered, and fully
engaged and present to everyone you meet and work with
and all that life has to offer.
The HPC 3-step process of re-wiring and aligning your
Beliefs, Values, and Communication will serve you well in
any situation and any challenge that comes your way. You’ll
be ready to make the most out of life. Soar like an eagle and
reach for the stars.

www.StevenGriffith.com
140

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 141

INDEX
Angela Duckworth, 23
ANTs, 114
attitude of gratitude, 135
Barbara Frederickson, 29, 30
BELIEFS, 13, 39, 83
Body Confidence, 80
breathing, 42, 108, 109, 118, 119, 126,
127, 128
Broadway Boxing, 5
BVC, 13, 24, 41, 72, 75, 105
Byron Katie, 49
Carson Palmer, 5
Cherokee Indian, 36
Circle of Excellence, 118, 125, 130, 131
Coaching Intelligence System, 8
Communication, 106, 140, 144
David Maxfield, 26
David R. Hamilton, 95
Dr. Dan Siegel, 32
Dr. Daniel Amen, 114, 115
Dr. Emmons, 135
Eric Karros, 5
Gary De Rodriguez, 6
Goal setting, 89
goals, 7, 14, 25, 26, 31, 43, 51, 56, 67,
76, 87, 89, 90, 91, 93, 97, 105, 106,
116, 120, 122, 127, 134
Gratitude Journal, 136, 137
Harvard, 8, 95, 144
High Performance, 8, 9, 13, 24, 26, 27,
28, 29, 34, 43, 48, 57, 65, 80, 94,
107, 111, 114, 115, 116, 125, 130,
131, 138, 140, 144, 145
high performer, 59
How Your Mind Can Heal Your Body, 95
HPC, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 32, 35,
57, 91, 125, 129, 134, 140

HPC system, 13, 14, 21
Influencer, 26
Interpersonal, 32
IQ, 23
Jack Canfield, 51
Jason Kendall, 5
Jeffrey Schwartz, 116
Joseph Grenny, 26
Kaizen Method, 27, 43
Kerry Patterson, 26
language, 105, 106, 120, 122
Laughter, 125, 138, 139
life purpose, 60, 68, 77
Mark MacDonald, 80
Martin Seligman, 28
Matthew Lieberman, 109
meditation, 97, 107, 109, 110, 113, 127
Mike Piazza, 5
mindfulness, 15, 19, 20, 66, 107, 109,
110, 111, 112, 114, 129
Neurolinguistic Programming, 132
neuro-pathways, 28, 43
neuroplasticity, 22, 25
neuroscience, 22
NLP, 132
Nomar Garciaparra, 5
Norman Doidge, 21, 22
One Small Step, 27
peak performance, 7, 16
PERMA, 29
personal values list, 77
Positive Emotions and Physiological, 29
Positivity, 29
Present, Pause, and Proceed, 111
Rebecca Gladding, 32, 116
Richard Bandler, 132

High Performance Coaching
141

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 142

Robert Maurer, 27
Rolodex, 42, 43
Ron McMillan, 26
Simon Sinek, 61, 62
SMART Goals, 93
The Golden Circle, 61, 62
The Yard, 5
Tom Brady, 6
True Grit, 25
Tyrell Biggs, 5
Tyus Edney, 5
UCLA, 5, 8, 25, 32, 109, 116
values, 15, 17, 30, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16,
24, 25, 29, 31, 43, 64, 67, 73, 75, 76,
77, 78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 105, 106,
116, 120
VALUES, 14, 73, 75
Venice Nutrition, 80
visualization, 96, 97, 134
Visualization Alters the Brain, 95
Visualizing, 94, 96, 97

www.StevenGriffith.com
142

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 143

ABOUT
STEVEN GRIFFITH
For over 20 years, Steven has coached
large and small organizations and some
of the highest performing business
executives, entrepreneurs, athletes, and
entertainers in the world. As America’s
High Performance Coach, he is an expert
in breaking the barriers in people’s beliefs, behaviors, and
mental/emotional patterns that keep them from achieving
High Performance in their lives.
Steven’s training includes: Certified trainer in NeuroLinguistic Programming; Training at Harvard and California
Institute of Technology in Negotiations; Mindfulness
training at UCLA’s Mindful Awareness Research Center;
undergraduate and graduate studies in Exercise Science; has
trained with the top communication strategists in the world;
and is a Graduate of the WANT Institute of Effective
Communication Strategies.
His commitment to the field of mindfulness education for
kids and families has led him to the volunteer work he does
several times a year teaching teens mindfulness skills through
one-on-one and week-long retreats. His new book is titled
High Performance Coaching
143

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 144

Parents, Teens & Technology: How Technology Is Affecting Your
Brain, Your Happiness, And Your Family And What To Do
About It!
Steven is the author of Email Power: How to Get What You
Want From Every Email You Send. He developed the patented
companion software program “EmailPower,” which helps
business executives and entrepreneurs increase their success
when negotiating, selling, and creating online relationships
with clients, customers, and colleagues. He has been featured
on television and radio as an expert in High Performance and
communication.
Steven’s expertise has led him to work with major corporations
organizations, and educational institutions around the world
including Citibank, ADP, Wells Fargo, Coldwell Banker, the
Los Angeles Police Department, the University of Southern
California, UCLA, Pepperdine University, the National
Academy of Sports Medicine, members of the National
Basketball Association, the National Hockey League, the
National Football League, and Major League Baseball.

CONTACT INFORMATION
Steven Griffith & Associates
1554 South Sepulveda, Suite 212, LA, CA 90025
Visit our web site: www.StevenGriffith.com
310-575-0101
www.StevenGriffith.com
144

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 145

NOTES

High Performance Coaching
145

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 146

NOTES

www.StevenGriffith.com
146

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 147

NOTES

High Performance Coaching
147

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 148

NOTES

www.StevenGriffith.com
148

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 149

NOTES

High Performance Coaching
149

chapter9_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:40 PM Page 150

NOTES

www.StevenGriffith.com
150

Project2_Layout 1 5/31/12 12:48 PM Page 2

